PPIC STATEWIDE SURVEY APRIL 2024

Californians and Education—April 2024
Full Crosstabs — All Respondents

Methodology Note:

Findings are based on a survey of 1,605 California adult residents, conducted online using the Ipsos KnowledgePanel. Interviews were conducted in
English and Spanish according to the respondents’ preferences. The median time to complete the survey was 19 minutes. Interviewing took place
from March 19-25, 2024.

The sampling error, taking design effects from weighting into consideration, is +3.3 percent at the 95 percent confidence level for the total
unweighted sample of 1,605 adults. This means that 95 times out of 100, the results will be within 3.3 percentage points of what they would be if all
adults in California were interviewed. The sampling error for unweighted subgroups is larger. Sampling error is only one type of error to which surveys
are subject. Results may also be affected by factors such as question wording, question order, and survey timing.

If you have any questions or require additional information regarding this survey, please contact surveys@ppic.org

Note:
For questions related to the 2024 election (Q67-Q74), please refer to the Public Crosstabs—-Likely Voters document.


https://www.ppic.org/survey/
https://www.ppic.org/publication/ppic-statewide-survey-californians-and-education-april-2024/

April 2024, Californians and Education
April 2024, Crosstabs - All Adults
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - All Adults - April 2024

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
ults No Yes fkely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con CVZ'I‘IZ;I é?#;::'i Los Angeles OragigzloSan SF Bay Area
in1s-a 3;3;32 zglgﬁg‘ﬁat;f Approve 51% 50% 51% 50% 75% | 14% | 45% | 75% | 52% | 17% 48% 49% 55% 48% 54%
ﬂ‘:‘}vggr:ﬁ;"ﬁ;n dling Disapprove 44% 43% 44% 45% 20% | 83% | 50% | 20% | 43% | 81% 47% 48% 40% 44% 41%
ke daroaren through  Dom't know (vol) 5% 7% | 5% 4% 5% | 3% | 5% | 4% | 5% | 2% 4% 3% 6% 9% 5%
;ﬁ{,"cg{;‘:ﬂfspy‘;ﬂ';? Unweighted n 1590 217 | 1373 1085 672 | 334 | 344 | 520 | 630 | 410 309 194 367 271 294
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
in1s-a ggr{)gg 2??.22&3;;’ Approve 54% | 48% 66% 59% 53% | 45% | 53% | 53% | 47% 49% 57%
ﬂ‘:&f:;el’s"ﬁ;n dling Disapprove 42% | 46% 29% 36% 41% 50% | 40% | 43% | 47% 45% 40%
ke daroarien through  Dom't know (vol) 4% | 7% 5% 5% 6% | 5% | 7% | 4% | 6% 6% 4%
;ﬁ{,"cg{i‘;‘;ﬂfspy‘;?;';? Unweighted n 774 | 815 138 159 395 | 834 | 203 | 468 | 892 1258 332
Public
school Parents(?;ilsd(;l;zol Aged Dem-Rep Seat Competitive
parent
Yes No Yes Democratic | Republican | Competitive
in1s-a 28%‘\’; 2??;2‘33;;’ Approve 60% 49% 57% 53% 44% 50%
that Governor :
:‘:\ewsto;n'is handling Disapprove 38% 45% 40% 41% 53% 45%
e state's ).
kindergarten through Don’t know (vol) 3% 6% 3% 6% 4% 5%
12th grade pUinc U iahted 247 1312 278 1206 384 282
[educatiomsystem? ghtech PRAeT A H hoteH ivi i
L caucation AMMtar mousenora imcome Nat|V|ty Home Ownershlp
. Some
High school College . . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent
only education Graduate
gil-a ggrﬁ; zlf’ft:g‘ﬁa‘;' Approve 50% 46% 56% 53% 54% 50% | 49% 51% 65% 48% 54%
ﬂ‘:‘,‘vfgm;"ﬁ; ndling  Disapprove 43% 49% 41% 41% 40% 47% | 46% 43% 29% 47% 40%
e e en through  Dom't know (vol) 7% 6% 3% 6% 5% 3% | 5% 6% 6% 5% | 6%
;ﬁhhcg{ﬁ,‘f,es@‘;?g,f,? Unweighted n 327 459 804 298 352 869 | 1270 216 96 1064 | 514
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - All Adults - April 2024

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters - Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area

Q2. Do you approve or ppprove 48% 49% | 48% 47% 70% | 14% | 40% | 72% | 48% | 18% 41% 45% 53% 44% 53%
disapprove of the way
that the California .
Legisiature is handling Disapprove 47% 45% | 47% 49% 25% | 84% | 53% | 23% | 47% | 81% 55% 50% 44% 46% 41%
Kndorgarten through Dot know (vol) 5% 5% | 5% 4% 5% | 2% | 6% | 5% | 5% | 1% 4% 5% 3% 9% 6%
e Poie 2 Unweighted n 1596 219 | 1377 1087 675 | 333 | 346 | 522 | 631 | 410 309 197 369 271 295

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes

Q2. Do you approve or Approve 52% | 45% 58% 54% 52% | 43% | 51% | 50% | 43% 46% 53%
disapprove of the way
that the California % [ 0, 0, o, o, 0, o, 0, 0, 0, 0,
Legisiature is handling Disapprove 45% | 49% 37% 40% 43% | 52% | 44% | 46% | 50% 48% 43%
e e sen through  DoM't know (vol) 4% | 6% 5% 5% 5% | 5% | 5% | 4% | 7% 6% 3%
12th grade public .
education system?  Unweighted n 777 | 818 139 158 397 838 | 205 | 469 | 895 1260 336

Public

school Parents(?;ilsdt;gzol Aged Dem-Rep Seat Competitive

parent

Yes No Yes Democratic | Republican | Competitive
Q2. Do you approve or Approve 55% 47% 53% 50% 40% 44%
disapprove of the way
that the California f o o o o 0 0
Legislature is handling Disapprove 42% 47% 45% 44% 56% 49%
the state's ,
kindergarten through Don’t know (vol) 3% 6% 3% 5% 4% 6%
12th grade public .
education system?  Unweighted n 250 1315 281 1211 385 283
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
”'Q*Lﬁl‘;h“' College Sollege | <s40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent

Q2. Do you approve or ppprove 47% 45% 52% 47% 53% 48% | 45% 48% 65% 45% 52%
disapprove of the way
that the California .
Legistature is handling Disapprove 47% 50% 44% 49% 41% 49% | 50% 46% 29% 50% 43%
Kndorgarten through Dot know (vol) 6% 6% 4% 3% 6% 4% | 5% 6% 6% 5% | 5%
e Poie 2 Unweighted n 330 459 807 298 355 872 | 1274 217 97 1070 | 514

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024




PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - All Adults - April 2024

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters - Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q3. Do you approve or Approve 48% 50% 47% 47% 68% 15% 43% 69% 49% 20% 40% 45% 52% 43% 52%
fﬂi?%';ﬁ%?n‘};the Way pisapprove 45% 44% | 45% 46% 24% | 81% | 49% | 24% | 44% | 78% 55% 48% 42% 47% 39%
Superintendent of Have not heard
Public Instruction, enough about him to 3% 1% 4% 4% 5% 2% 4% 5% 3% 1% 3% 4% 2% 3% 4%
Tony Thurmond, is have an opinion (vol)
';g’;;{,'gg fhe state's K bon't know (vol) 4% 5% 4% 3% 3% | 2% | 5% | 2% | 4% | 1% 2% 3% 3% 7% 4%
system? Unweighted n 1596 219 1377 1087 676 | 332 | 346 | 523 | 632 | 409 309 195 371 271 295
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male |Female| ,African | = Asian || atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
Q3. Do you approve or Approve 51% 45% 59% 54% 52% 42% 52% 50% 43% 45% 55%
fgg?%gfl%fn?;fhe way pisapprove 44% | 46% 34% 39% 2% | 50% | 43% | 44% | 47% 47% 40%
Superintendent of Have not heard
Public Instruction, enough about him to 2% 4% 3% 4% 2% 4% 3% 2% 5% 4% 1%
Tony Thurmond, is have an opinion (vol)
o o x> K~ Don't know (vol) 3% | 5% 4% 3% 4% | 4% | 3% | 4% | 4% 4% 3%
system? Unweighted n 777 818 139 158 397 838 | 204 | 469 | 89 1259 337
Public
school Parents °f.SCh°°| Aged Dem-Rep Seat Competitive
parent Children
Yes No Yes Democratic | Republican | Competitive
Q_3' Do you approve or Approve 56% 46% 54% 50% 39% 46%
disapprove of the way pjsapprove 39% 46% 42% 42% 55% 46%
that California
Superintendent of Have not heard
Public Instruction, enough about him to 1% 4% 1% 3% 3% 3%
Tony Thurmond, is have an opinion (vol)
?g’;‘ﬂg;g the state's K bon't know (vol) 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 6%
system? Unweighted n 251 1314 282 1211 385 283
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
H'ghoﬁf;‘“' college Sollege | <g40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
education
Q3. Do you approve or Approve 48% 45% 51% 50% 52% 47% 45% 48% 70% 45% 52%
fﬁi?%&j%ﬁnﬁ; the way pisapprove 44% 48% 42% 46% 40% 47% | 48% 45% 22% 47% | 42%
Superintendent of Have not heard
Public Instruction, enough about him to 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 2%
Tony Thurmond, is have an opinion (vol)
R orosion 1 Don't know (vol) 5% 4% 3% 3% 5% 3% | 3% 5% 6% 4% | 4%
system? Unweighted n 329 460 807 300 353 872 | 1275 216 97 1069 516
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Education - All Adults - April 2024

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
ults No Yes fkely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con CVZ'I‘IZ;I é?#;::'i Los Angeles OragigzloSan SF Bay Area

ﬁ‘i‘,‘ﬁg‘;’;ﬂgg ?r?r%lﬁtg‘n?e Right direction 47% 50% | 46% 45% 68% | 14% | 37% | 69% | 48% | 17% 44% 41% 51% 40% 50%
12th grade public
educgﬁon spystem Wrong direction 49% 45% 50% 51% 27% | 83% | 58% | 28% | 47% | 82% 53% 53% 45% 52% 45%
overall in California
today, do"you thinkit Don’t know (vol) 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 3% 6% 3% 5% 1% 3% 6% 4% 8% 4%
is generally going in
the u%g;g‘g?f:;’i’;;’; Unweighted n 1597 220 | 1377 1086 676 | 333 | 345 | 522 | 632 | 409 309 198 371 269 295

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

African Asian : .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes

Q4. Thinking about the ;g4 girection 50% | 44% 48% 51% 52% | 43% | 54% | 46% | 42% 45% 51%
kindergarten through 9 ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° °
12th grade public
education system Wrong direction 47% 50% 47% 44% 45% 52% 43% 51% 51% 49% 47%
overall in California
today, do you think it Don’t know (vol) 3% 6% 5% 5% 4% 6% 3% 3% 7% 6% 2%
is generally going in
the u%g;g‘g‘i’fggt’i’;ﬁ; Unweighted n 778 | 818 139 157 399 | 838 | 205 | 470 | 895 1261 336

Public

school Parentsg;iﬁjcrgﬁol Aged Dem-Rep Seat Competitive

parent

Yes No Yes Democratic | Republican | Competitive
%ﬁaﬁ'ﬂ;’;’ﬂ@ﬁ ?I?r%tllxtgwe Right direction 50% 46% 49% 49% 39% 42%
12th grade public i i
education system Wrong direction 47% 48% 49% 46% 57% 52%
overall in California
today, do you think it Don’t know (vol) 2% 5% 2% 5% 4% 6%
is generally going in
the right direction or .
the wrong direction? Unweighted n 250 1316 281 1212 385 282
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High sehool | college ollege | <saok |$40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
education

%ﬁaﬁ'ﬂ;’;’ﬂ@ﬁ ?I?r%tllxtgwe Right direction 49% 43% 48% 49% 53% 44% | 44% 47% 65% 44% | 51%
12th grade public
educgﬁon s';lstem Wrong direction 46% 53% 48% 48% 41% 52% 52% 48% 30% 51% 45%
overall in California_
today, do you think it Don’t know (vol) 5% 5% 4% 3% 6% 4% 4% 5% 5% 5% 4%
is generally going in
the ugg;g'gfgé‘t’i’;:; Unweighted n 329 461 807 300 354 871 | 1276 216 97 1068 516

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024

Page 6



PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - All Adults - April 2024

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland lo) /S
All adults No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con VZII‘I;; Errlnz;)ri]re Los Angeles ral:?igzo an | SF Bay Area
lack of funding 10% 10% 11% 12% 16% 4% 8% 17% 8% 4% 7% 5% 10% 12% 15%
concerns about
standards/quality of 10% 5% 11% 12% 7% 15% 14% 6% 10% 16% 12% 6% 1% 8% 10%
education
concerns about
political ideology 9% 2% 11% 13% 5% 26% 8% 5% 5% 22% 10% 9% 5% 12% 9%
influencing education
gﬁ:‘r’fgﬂ?jnib“‘ 7% 5% 8% 8% 5% | 12% | 9% 7% 6% | 1% 8% 9% 6% 7% 5%
quality of teachers 6% 7% 6% 4% 5% 4% 11% 5% 10% 3% 5% 6% 6% 7% 9%
inadequate
preparation for 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 3% 5% 5% 5% 3% 4% 8% 5% 5% 4%
collegel/life
teacher
Q5. What do you think retention/shortage 4% 4% 4% 4% T | 3% | 1% | 8% | 4% | 2% 6% % 4% % 3%
e fomiamPortant  satety/security 4% 5% | 4% 4% 5% | 3% | 3% | 6% | 3% | 3% 5% 3% 8% 3% 2%
CaLir_Omia';S KI-1t2 dav? large class sizes 3% 5% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 5% 2% 2% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3%
public schools today? | .
discipline/behavior of 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 4% 2% 3% 4% 2% 4% 3% 2% 4% 3%
the children
bullying 3% 6% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 5% 2% 3% 6% 3% 0% 2%
fighting/violence/gangsg 2% 5% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 4%
low teacher pay 2% 0% 3% 3% 4% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 0% 1% 2% 2% 5%
ﬁg’oﬁgﬂggﬁggg‘ons 2% 4% 1% 1% 1% | 1% | 1% | 3% | 1% | 1% 2% 2% 1% 0% 2%
;icdhg%;;g}’d‘}sicj:s 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% | 1% | 4% | 2% | 3% | 2% 3% 4% 1% 3% 1%
other (specify) 20% 21% 20% 21% 21% 16% 20% 18% 21% 22% 19% 26% 24% 16% 16%
Don’t know (vol) 8% 12% 6% 5% 8% 3% 7% 6% 10% 3% 8% 9% 7% 11% 6%
Unweighted n 1380 172 1208 973 582 304 300 452 535 368 272 170 327 224 255
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Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
. . i African Asian . .
Democratic | Republican | Not | Competitive | Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
lack of funding 11% 7% 10% 10% 11% 9% 12% 14% 9% 10% 12% 12% 8% 10% 11%
concerns about
standards/quality of 10% 9% 10% 9% 10% 9% 15% 18% 4% 10% 10% 7% 11% 11% 6%
education
concerns about
political ideology 8% 1% 9% 9% 11% 7% 3% 5% 5% 14% 3% 10% 12% 9% 9%
influencing education
. (] (] 0 (] (] (] (] 0 (] 0 0 (] (] 0 (]
gg:‘rfgﬂ?jnﬁ'““t 6% 10% 6% 10% 6% 8% 14% 4% 6% 9% 8% 6% 8% 7% 7%
quality of teachers 7% 6% 6% 6% 5% 8% 4% 18% 6% 3% 9% 5% 6% 6% 8%
inadequate
preparation for 4% 5% 5% 5% 5% 4% 3% 2% 6% 4% 7% 3% 4% 6% 1%
collegel/life
teacher
Q5. What do you think retention/shortage 5% 4% 5% 3% 5% 4% 5% 4% 5% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4%
eats facmg PO large class sizes 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% | 3% 1% 3% 4% | 3% | 4% | 3% | 2% 3% 4%
CaLirprnial;s Kl1t2 dav? safety/security 5% 3% 4% 5% 5% 4% 2% 1% 8% 3% 8% 3% 3% 4% 6%
public schools today?
lack of
discipline/behavior of 2% 6% 3% 4% 3% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3% 5% 2% 2% 3% 2%
the children
bullying 3% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 10% 0% 6% 1% 5% 5% 1% 2% 7%
low teacher pay 2% 0% 2% 0% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1%
fighting/violence/gangy 2% 1% 2% 2% 0% 3% 2% 0% 4% 0% 0% 4% 1% 1% 2%
3?o(fgrt1i2«§/swlg:3°ns 1% 3% 1% 3% 1% | 2% 4% 0% 2% 2% | 1% | 2% | 1% 2% 1%
;";fdhgggg{dﬁsfjjs 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% | 2% 2% 0% 3% 2% | 3% | 1% | 2% 2% 1%
other (specify) 20% 19% 20% 19% 20% 20% 13% 16% 22% 21% 15% 22% 22% 19% 24%
Don’t know (vol) 8% 5% 8% 7% 7% 8% 6% 10% 6% 8% 7% 6% 10% 9% 4%
Unweighted n 1037 343 1134 246 683 696 121 122 339 747 169 402 794 1089 291
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Public school parent Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
No Yes nglz)rs“r.;’hool college gggﬁgﬁe <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own Rent
education
lack of funding 10% 11% 6% 8% 16% 6% 10% 13% 10% 10% 12% 10% 11%
concerns about
standards/quality of 10% 6% 4% 9% 15% 5% 11% 11% 10% 8% 6% 12% 7%
education
concerns about
political ideology 9% 7% 7% 14% 7% 6% 6% 12% 11% 4% 1% 12% 5%
influencing education
goncerns about % 9% 8% 7% 6% 8% 7% 6% 7% 7% 4% % 6%
quality of teachers 6% 9% 7% 6% 7% 6% 5% 8% 6% 10% 6% 6% 7%
inadequate
preparation for 6% 1% 4% 6% 4% 5% 5% 4% 5% 2% 4% 3% 6%
collegel/life
f_‘;ﬁgﬁﬁ;nlshonage 4% 4% 6% 3% 4% 5% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 5%
Q5. What do you think -
is the most important large class sizes 3% 5% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 4% 3% 1% 8% 3% 3%
Iéasllilf?a :2?;[‘59K 12 safety/security 4% 4% 6% 3% 3% 6% 6% 3% 4% 5% 4% 3% 6%
public schools today? lack of .
discipline/behavior of 3% 3% 2% 5% 2% 2% 3% 3% 4% 2% 0% 3% 3%
the children
bullying 3% 6% 6% 2% 1% 6% 4% 1% 2% 8% 8% 3% 4%
low teacher pay 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 0% 2% 2%
fighting/violence/gangsg 1% 3% 4% 1% 0% 3% 3% 0% 1% 1% 10% 1% 2%
B 2% 2% 4% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% | 1% 1% 4% 2% 1%
inequities 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
;i"dhgi‘gi‘:glyd"}s;’;:s 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 4% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2%
other (specify) 19% 23% 19% 23% 18% 23% 19% 18% 19% 24% 21% 20% 20%
Don’t know (vol) 8% 4% 11% 5% 7% 10% 8% 6% 7% 9% 8% 7% 9%
Unweighted n 1163 217 267 396 717 260 301 769 1120 180 76 938 435

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - All Adults - April 2024

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults No Yes Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con CVZ'I‘IZ;I é?#;::'i Los Angeles OragigzloSan SF Bay Area
f:’gﬁg;’;"g students for| g0, 28% | 16% 14% 16% | 15% | 16% | 16% | 22% | 16% 18% 28% 18% 16% 17%
Preparing students for| 440, 12% | 15% 15% 14% | 19% | 12% | 14% | 13% | 15% 13% 12% 13% 16% 16%
Q6. In your opinion,  peauring students the | 4go; 10% | 21% 25% 17% | 32% | 21% | 15% | 17% | 28% 24% 16% 19% 16% 17%
what is the most . .
important goal of Teaching students life | 300, 28% | 30% 29% 33% | 20% | 33% | 33% | 29% | 26% 29% 26% 33% 29% 28%
alifornia's K-
public schools? E;egggg‘gcifitz‘gffs“ts to| 439 18% | 12% 12% 14% | 9% | 12% | 18% | 12% | 10% 10% 12% 12% 14% 18%
Other (Specify) 5% 5% 5% 5% 6% | 4% | 4% | 3% | 6% | 5% 5% 5% 5% 8% 2%
Don’t know (vol) 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% | 2% | 1% | 0% | 1% | 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Unweighted n 1598 221 1377 1087 676 | 334 | 344 | 523 | 630 | 410 310 198 372 270 294
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male |Female| ,African | = Asian | |atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
z’g‘ﬁgg’;"g students for| 450, | 299 21% 17% 28% | 10% | 15% | 25% | 15% 16% 25%
Preparing students for| 140, | 14% 12% 11% 15% | 14% | 12% | 14% | 15% 14% 14%
Q6. In your opinion,  peacning studentsthe | 1g0, | 189 17% 16% 12% | 26% | 13% | 11% | 31% 20% 13%
what is the most T hi tudents lif
important goal of shilla g stuaents e | 200, 1 30% 38% 33% 27% | 28% | 44% | 26% | 22% 30% 28%
alifornia's K-
public schools? E;egggg‘gcifitz‘gfs"ts ol 16% | 11% 8% 21% 14% | 12% | 12% | 17% | 11% 13% 14%
Other (Specify) 5% 5% 4% 1% 4% 7% | 3% | 5% | 6% 5% 6%
Don’t know (vol) 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2% | 0% | 1% | 1% 1% 0%
Unweighted n 778 | 819 139 157 400 | 837 | 205 | 469 | 896 1261 337
Public
;(;r:g:tl Parentsg;ilsdcrgzol Aged Dem-Rep Seat Competitive
Yes No Yes Democratic | Republican | Competitive
E{)ﬁggg“g students for| g0, 16% 27% 19% 16% 18%
Preparing students for 16% 14% 15% 14% 14% 15%
Q6. In your opinion,  peaching students the 14% 20% 14% 18% 19% 20%
what is the most T hi tudents lif
icl:11||a_¢f)rtaptlgt:|c(a[I of kil D oudents fe 25% 31% 26% 29% 31% 32%
alifornia’'s K-
public schools? E;eg:;ggcifitztgesnts to 12% 14% 12% 14% 12% 1%
Other (Specify) 5% 5% 6% 5% 7% 4%
Don’t know (vol) 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1%
Unweighted n 251 1316 282 1213 385 282
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Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High sphool college ollege | <saok |$40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
ucation
E;ﬁggg“g students for| 50, 15% 15% 21% 22% 15% | 14% 27% 39% 17% | 20%
freparing students for 14% 15% 13% 9% 11% 18% | 14% 16% 7% 16% | 12%
Q6. In your opinion,  peaching students the 14% 19% 23% 17% 18% 20% | 20% 15% 14% 2% | 14%
what is the most T hi tudents lif
important goal of eaching students lite 26% 35% 28% 28% 31% 29% | 33% 24% 18% 25% 35%
California's K-12 skills
public schools? E;egjg'(',‘%ifi‘z‘;‘ffsnts to 15% 9% 16% 16% 13% 13% | 12% 15% 20% 14% | 14%
Other (Specify) 5% 7% 4% 7% 4% 4% 6% 3% 3% 5% 5%
Don’t know (vol) 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%
Unweighted n 331 461 806 300 355 871 | 1277 216 97 1068 | 517

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - All Adults - April 2024

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters - Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Big problem 32% 30% 33% 36% 21% 54% 35% 23% 30% 50% 36% 33% 34% 32% 26%
gr"(;g'l'g: g“t‘,‘fg g:.:my ﬁfo"gf;’ﬁ.‘a‘ ofa 53% 51% | 53% 51% 61% | 38% | 53% | 57% | 55% | 43% 50% 55% 50% 51% 62%
g‘;ﬁ‘f’;‘jﬁgg“}(‘qz Not much of a problem|  13% 15% 12% 11% 17% 6% 9% 18% | 12% 6% 13% 11% 14% 13% 9%
public schools today? Don’t know (vol) 2% 4% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 5% 2%
Unweighted n 1600 221 1379 1088 677 334 345 523 632 410 310 198 372 271 294
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian : .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Big problem 30% 34% 47% 27% 30% 33% 33% 26% 38% 34% 28%
Q7. How much of a Somewhat of a o o o o o o o o o o o
problem is the quality problem 57% 48% 41% 58% 54% 51% 54% 59% 46% 51% 56%
of education in Not much of a problem| 11% | 15% 9% 13% 15% | 12% | 13% | 14% | 12% [ 12% 15%
California's K-12
public schools today? Don’t know (vol) 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 4% 1% 2% 4% 3% 0%
Unweighted n 779 820 139 158 400 838 205 470 897 1263 337
Public
school Parentsg;iﬁjcrgﬁol Aged Dem-Rep Seat Competitive
parent
Yes No Yes Democratic | Republican | Competitive
Big problem 25% 34% 27% 32% 34% 29%
Q7. How much of a Somewhat of a
problem is the quality problem 56% 52% 56% 53% 53% 52%
of education in Not much of a problem| _ 18% 12% 17% 13% 12% 14%
California's K-12
public schools today? Don’t know (vol) 0% 3% 0% 3% 1% 4%
Unweighted n 251 1318 282 1214 386 283
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College . . i
only egzggggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own Rent
Big problem 29% 40% 28% 28% 32% 34% 34% 29% 26% 34% 30%
Q7. How much of a Somewhat of a
problem is the quality problem 51% 47% 59% 51% 54% 54% 52% 60% 48% 54% 51%
of education n Not much of a problem| 7% 10% 1% 20% 1% 10% | 12% 10% 24% 9% 17%
public schools today? Don’t know (vol) 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2%
Unweighted n 331 462 807 300 356 871 1279 216 97 1070 517

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - All Adults - April 2024

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult: Likel t
ults No Yes fkely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con CVZ'I‘IZ;I é?#;::'i Los Angeles OragigzloSan SF Bay Area
Q8. ngr the ptahs't {(enl] Improved 13% 19% 10% 11% 16% 3% 8% 22% 11% 4% 15% 11% 15% 9% 10%
ears, do you n e
guality of Zducation in Gotten worse 47% 45% 48% 52% 34% 75% 49% 30% 47% 74% 48% 52% 48% 47% 45%
gjgfi‘;"s‘fhmg 2 . Stayed the same 36% 3% | 38% 34% 48% | 20% | 38% | 45% | 39% | 20% 36% 33% 34% 39% 40%
improved, %Ottec?th Don’t know (vol) 4% 5% 3% 2% 2% 2% 5% 3% 2% 1% 2% 4% 2% 5% 5%
worse, or stayed the
same? v Unweighted n 1601 222 1379 1087 677 334 345 523 632 410 310 198 372 271 295
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q8. Ovzr the ptahs_t {(e;l;l1 Improved 14% 12% 13% 9% 20% 8% 18% 13% 8% 11% 18%
ears, do you think the
zuality of ’éducation in Gotten worse 46% 49% 47% 42% 46% 50% 44% 46% 52% 49% 42%
gj};f&rgfhi K12 < Stayed the same 38% | 35% 35% 44% 33% | 37% | 37% | 37% | 34% 36% 39%
improved, %Otteé\th Don’t know (vol) 3% 4% 5% 4% 1% 5% 1% 4% 6% 4% 1%
worse, or stayed the
same? Y Unweighted n 778 822 139 159 400 838 205 470 898 1264 337
Public
school Parents(?;ilsdt;gzol Aged Dem-Rep Seat Competitive
parent
Yes No Yes Democratic | Republican | Competitive
Q8. Over the past few Improved 20% 11% 19% 14% 8% 12%
years, do you think the
qua|ity of education in Gotten worse 42% 48% 45% 46% 53% 50%
gj,'o'fi‘;"s"cahi K12 stayed the same 37% 36% 36% 37% 36% 33%
improved, %Ottet?th Don’t know (vol) 1% 4% 0% 4% 2% 5%
worse, or staye e
same? v Unweighted n 251 1319 282 1214 387 283
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
' Some
”'ggrs“‘;h“' college Sollege | <g40k | $40k-579k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own | Rent
education
Q8. Over the past few Improved 18% 9% 10% 18% 13% 9% 11% 8% 27% 8% 18%
years, do you think the % % % % % % % % % % %
qua-||ty qf education in Gotten worse 43% 54% 46% 45% 42% 52% 50% 47% 33% 53% 41%
gjgfi‘;"s‘fhmg 2 . Stayed the same 34% 33% 41% 35% 42% 35% | 36% 41% 35% 35% | 39%
improved, %Ottet?th Don’t know (vol) 4% 4% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 4% 5% 4% 3%
worse, or stayed the
same? v Unweighted n 332 462 807 300 356 872 1279 217 97 1071 517

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - All Adults - April 2024

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
ults No Yes fkely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con CVZ'I‘IZ;I é?#;::'i Los Angeles OragigzloSan SF Bay Area
3‘9 I?X:raly,%o Y%lll_ Major changes 50% 53% 48% 50% 35% 71% 51% 37% 48% 70% 53% 53% 50% 48% 48%
ink the K- ublic
education syst‘;m in  Minor changes 40% 35% 41% 43% 53% 23% 38% 53% 40% 23% 36% 38% 41% 42% 40%
California is in need of . i o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o
major changes, minor Fine the way it is 8% 7% 8% 6% 10% 4% 7% 8% 8% 6% 9% 7% 8% 5% 7%
gha!’lg?IS, ft?l' tht?\t itis  Don’t know (vol) 3% 4% 3% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 5% 5%
asically fine the wa
itis? Y v Unweighted n 1597 221 1376 1085 675 334 344 523 631 410 310 197 370 271 294
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female N . Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Americans Americans
3‘9 l?;’l?ralilﬁdzo y(;;ll_ Major changes 50% 49% 54% 43% 55% 44% 52% 48% 50% 49% 51%
ink the K- ublic
education systgm in  Minor changes 39% 40% 34% 41% 37% 44% 40% 41% 38% 40% 40%
g‘;‘j‘;‘:r;‘r"gr";"s need of Eine the way it is 9% 7% 8% 11% 7% 7% | 8% | 7% | 7% 8% 7%
ghaﬂg?ls, f?r thtat itis  Don’t know (vol) 3% 3% 3% 4% 1% 4% 0% 4% 4% 4% 2%
asically fine the wa
itis? Y v Unweighted n 776 820 139 159 399 837 205 469 896 1260 337
Public
school Parents °f.S°h°°| Aged Dem-Rep Seat Competitive
parent Children
Yes No Yes Democratic | Republican | Competitive
Q9. Overall, do you Major changes 50% 49% 52% 50% 48% 44%
think the K-12 public )
education system in  Minor changes 41% 40% 39% 39% 41% 42%
gl‘;'j'g‘:r;‘r"aar"zg‘s“;?r‘l’o‘:f Fine the way it is 8% 7% 8% 7% 9% 9%
changes, or thatitis  Don’t know (vol) 1% 4% 1% 3% 2% 5%
basically fine the way
itis? Unweighted n 251 1315 282 1210 387 283
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
' Some
”'Q*Lﬁl‘;h“' college Sollege | <s40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
education
Q9. Overall, do you Major changes 51% 52% 46% 50% 47% 50% 48% 48% 61% 52% 47%
think the K-12 public .
education system in Minor changes 37% 38% 44% 37% 44% 41% 41% 39% 31% 39% 41%
ga:]'f)?';‘,';r"zg‘s need of Fine the way it is 8% 7% 8% 11% 6% 6% 8% 9% 4% 6% 9%
ghaﬂg(lels, ff_"' tht?\t itis  Don’t know (vol) 4% 3% 3% 1% 3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 2%
asically fine the wa
itis? y v Unweighted n 331 460 806 300 354 872 1277 215 97 1068 516
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PPIC Statewide Survey Californians and Education - Parents of School-Aged Children - April 2024

. Public
Parents of School-Aged Children . Gender Age school
only All Adults | Likely voters parent
Male | Female | 18-44 45+ Yes
0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
Q10. Do you think that Got ahead 10% 9% 15% 6% 13% 6% 9%
in terms of their Stayed on track 39% 45% 39% 38% 37% 42% 40%
VI8 Samag the  Fell behind 51% 46% 46% | 56% | 50% | 53% 51%
your schoo'l7 aged child Don’t know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
generally...? Unweighted n 282 131 131 | 151 | 140 | 139 251
. College Graduate Annual Household Income | Born in United States | Home Ownership
Parents of School-Aged Children
| Not a college College Under $80,000 or Yes No own Rent
only graduate graduate $80,000 more
Q10. Do you think that Got ahead 14% 3% 15% 5% 14% 5% 4% 18%
in terms of their Stayed on track 31% 54% 29% 50% 38% 38% 44% 32%
VI8 Samg the  Fell behind 55% 43% 56% 45% 48% 56% 52% | 50%
your school aged child Don’t know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
?
generally...? Unweighted n 136 146 112 165 180 101 182 100

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - All Adults - April 2024

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
ults No Yes fkely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con CVZ'I‘IZ;I é?#;::'i Los Angeles OragigzloSan SF Bay Area
Q11. Do you think that Got ahead 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 0% 1% 1% 5% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1%
y
L“dffc';’t‘i%gf;:g::g the Stayed on track 17% 24% 15% 14% 18% | 8% 17% | 19% | 19% | 13% 19% 14% 18% 20% 15%
COVID-19 pandemic,  Fell Behind 78% 73% 80% 82% 78% | 87% | 79% | 79% | 77% | 81% 79% 81% 79% 74% 82%
children in yourlocal  py, 1 know (vol 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% | 2% | 4% 1% | 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 4% 3%
public schools
generally...? Unweighted n 1601 222 1379 1087 677 334 345 523 632 410 310 198 372 271 295
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .

Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q11. Do you think that Got ahead 2% 1% 5% 1% 3% 1% 4% 2% 0% 1% 4%
L"dfjeg::iso gfd‘:ﬁ'n’g the Stayed on track 17% 18% 16% 22% 22% 13% | 19% | 19% | 14% 16% 21%
COVID-19 pandemic,  Fell behind 78% 79% 74% 74% 75% 82% | 77% | 77% | 82% 80% 75%
e mhaour tocal - pon't know (vol) 2% | 3% 4% 2% 0% | 4% | 0% | 2% | 4% 3% 0%
generally...? Unweighted n 778 822 139 159 400 838 205 470 898 1264 337

Public
school Parentsg;iﬁjcrgﬁol Aged Dem-Rep Seat Competitive
parent
Yes No Yes Democratic | Republican | Competitive
Q11. Do you think that Got ahead 4% 1% 4% 2% 1% 2%
in terms of their
education during the Stayed on track 24% 16% 23% 18% 17% 18%
COVID-19 pandemic,  Fell behind 72% 80% 73% 78% 81% 76%
;ﬂ'l')‘l’ige;‘c'ﬁo\g:r local ot know (vol) 0% 3% 0% 3% 1% 3%
generally...? Unweighted n 251 1319 282 1214 387 283
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
H'g’;rﬁﬁ;‘”' college Sollege | <g40k | $40k-§79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own | Rent
education

Q11. Do you think that Got ahead 4% 1% 0% 4% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 3%
L"dffc’;':iso gf;l’l‘ﬁ'n'g the Stayed on track 20% 16% 16% 21% 18% 15% 15% 26% 20% 14% 21%
COVID-19 pandemic,  Fell behind 73% 79% 83% 73% 79% 82% 80% 70% 79% 82% 74%
i Schomartocal  pon't know (vol) 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% | 2% 3% 1% 2% | 2%
generally...? Unweighted n 332 462 807 300 356 872 1279 217 97 1071 517

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Education - All Adults - April 2024

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters - Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
S?;Z';h’l?c;‘.‘.’y 46% 42% | 47% 52% 42% | 60% | 45% | 43% | 47% | 50% 45% 50% 43% 40% 51%
Dealing with the
Q12. Which of these Isrg;':c't:“;‘f’}',“’;‘a' 33% 35% | 32% 30% 40% | 20% | 30% | 41% | 31% | 26% 35% 28% 35% 41% 30%
do you think is the pandemic
biggest challenge for Re.adjusting to regular
public school students gchool schedules and | 19% 20% | 18% 16% 17% | 17% | 21% | 14% | 20% | 23% 19% 21% 21% 16% 16%
in your community in [ oytines
the wake of the
COVID-19 pandemic? all of the above (vol) 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0%
none (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Don’t know (vol) 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3%
Unweighted n 1602 222 1380 1088 677 334 346 523 633 410 310 198 372 272 295
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
gg;g’;‘n’;?c‘a’ﬁy 45% | 47% 43% 36% 44% | 51% | 39% | 45% | 54% 47% 44%
Dealing with the
social-emotional
Q12. Which of these  impacts of the 32% 34% 31% 44% 32% 30% 41% 33% 26% 32% 36%
do you think is the pandemic
biggest challenge for Re.adjusting to regulan
public school students school schedules and | 21% | 17% 21% 18% 23% | 16% | 20% | 19% | 17% 19% 20%
in your community in o tines
the wake of the
COVID-19 pandemic? all of the above (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1%
none (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Don’t know (vol) 2% 2% 5% 2% 0% 3% 0% 2% 3% 2% 0%
Unweighted n 779 822 139 159 400 839 205 470 899 1265 337
Public
school Parentsg;ilsdcrgzol Aged Dem-Rep Seat Competitive
parent
Yes No Yes Democratic | Republican | Competitive
Sféﬁﬁm?cﬁﬁy 47% 46% 44% 46% 44% 39%
Dealing with the
social-emotional
Q12. Which of these  impacts of the 34% 33% 34% 32% 37% 39%
do you think is the pandemic
biggest challenge for Re.adjusting to regular]
public school students school schedules and 18% 18% 20% 19% 18% 18%
in your community in [ outines
the wake of the
COVID-19 pandemic? all of the above (vol) 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1%
none (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Don’t know (vol) 0% 2% 0% 2% 1% 3%
Unweighted n 251 1320 282 1215 387 284
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Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
H'Q'Lﬁ{;h“' College ollege | <saok |$40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
gggggm?c:ﬁy 40% 50% 49% 39% 48% 50% | 47% 39% 53% 51% | 41%
Dealing with the
social-emotional
Q12. Which of these _ impacts of the 33% 29% 36% 35% 30% 34% | 32% 35% 31% 28% 39%
d_o you think is the pandemic
biggest challenge for Re.adjusting to regular]
public school students gchqo| schedules and 23% 19% 14% 24% 20% 14% | 19% 22% 16% 19% 19%
in your community in  outines
the wake of the
COVID-19 pandemic? all of the above (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
none (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Don’t know (vol) 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 0% 2% 1%
Unweighted n 332 463 807 300 357 872 | 1280 217 97 1072 517

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - All Adults - April 2024

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters - Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con : Los Angeles p SF Bay Area
Valley Empire Diego
Q13. HO\t'\lI]Ctoncemed Very concerned 39% 34% 40% 43% 47% 29% 37% 54% 34% 27% 40% 38% 41% 38% 38%
are you tha
California's K-12 Somewhat concerned 42% 45% 1% 39% 40% 41% 42% 37% 47% 40% 39% 45% 43% 38% 44%
public schools i Not too concerned 14% 16% | 14% 13% 9% | 22% | 15% | 6% | 16% | 24% 15% 1% 12% 18% 15%
have a shortage of Not at all concerned 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 6% 4% 3% 2% 6% 6% 3% 2% 4% 2%
good teachers
gompaliﬁgi to scho’?ls Don’t know (vol) 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 0% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1%
in wealthier areas?
Are you... Unweighted n 1597 221 1376 1087 676 334 343 522 632 410 310 198 372 270 292
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian : .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes

Q13. Hmtﬂlf1 c?ncerned Very concerned 36% | 41% 53% 37% 42% 35% | 43% | 38% | 36% 40% 36%

are you tha

Cali¥ornia's K-12 Somewhat concerned | 44% 40% 33% 47% 40% 42% 46% 40% 39% 40% 46%

public schoolsin__ Not too concerned 14% | 15% 7% 15% 14% | 16% | 10% | 16% | 16% 15% 13%

gg‘(’)‘; ?esar;?\gsge of Not at all concerned 4% 3% 4% 1% 4% 4% 1% 3% 5% 3% 5%

pompalliﬁt_i to SChO’?ls Don’t know (vol) 2% 2% 3% 0% 1% 3% 0% 2% 3% 2% 0%

in wealthier areas?

Are you... Unweighted n 778 818 139 158 399 836 205 | 469 896 1262 335

:éjhbcliocl Parents(?;ilsd(;l;zol Aged Dem-Rep Seat Competitive
parent
Yes No Yes Democratic | Republican | Competitive

Q13. Homc?ncerned Very concerned 38% 39% 38% 39% 37% 35%

are you tha

Cali¥ornia's K-12 Somewhat concerned 44% 41% 44% 41% 43% 44%

ﬁal:n?élﬁirs]ggﬁno;sa:'gas Not too concerned 13% 15% 13% 14% 15% 14%

gg‘gf’ ashortage of  Not atall concerned 4% 3% 5% 3% 3% 3%

compared to schools  Don't know (vol) 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3%

in wealthier areas?

Are you... Unweighted n 249 1317 280 1211 386 282

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
”'ggrs“‘;h“' college Sollege | <g40k | $40k-579k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own | Rent
education

Q13. HO\t'\lI]Ctoncemed Very concerned 35% 42% 39% 42% 34% 39% 38% 35% 46% 38% 40%

are you tha

California's K-12 Somewhat concerned 43% 35% 46% 41% 46% 42% 43% 42% 37% 42% 42%

public schoolsin__ Not too concerned 14% 17% 12% 13% 14% 15% | 14% 16% 14% 15% | 14%

gg‘é‘a Etlesar::?\:?sge of Not at all concerned 4% 3% 3% 4% 2% 4% 3% 5% 3% 4% 3%

?OmPaliﬁ‘_i to SChO;ﬂS Don’t know (vol) 3% 2% 0% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 0% 2% 1%

in wealthier areas?

Are you... Unweighted n 330 461 806 300 355 869 1278 214 97 1067 517
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - All Adults - April 2024

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters - Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q14. HO\tﬂl’]Cttmcemed Very concerned 34% 29% 35% 39% 43% 25% 30% 49% 29% 23% 35% 29% 40% 28% 37%
are you a
Cali¥ornia's K-12 Somewhat concerned 45% 46% 45% 43% 44% 43% 48% 42% 49% 43% 42% 56% 42% 43% 47%
public school students \ ., , d 15% 16% | 15% 13% 10% | 22% | 17% | 5% | 16% | 26% 17% 11% 12% 21% 11%
in Iower-i_ncome areas ot too concerne! (4 () (] o (] () o o () o () o o o ()
g:ﬁ;‘:ssju'hk:r"!t's“t'gge Not at all concerned 4% 7% 3% 4% 2% | 6% | 3% | 3% | 4% | 7% 5% 4% 4% 4% 3%
trﬁad%_fqrﬁc#_leﬁe when Don’t know (vol) 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 3% 0% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 2%
ey Tinis 1
sch{:ol? Aregyou... Unweighted n 1597 221 1376 1086 676 334 343 522 631 410 309 198 371 271 293
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male |Female| ,African | Asian | atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
Q14. Hmtﬂlf1 c?ncerned Very concerned 32% | 35% 53% 34% 35% 30% | 40% | 29% | 34% 36% 28%
are you tha
Cali¥ornia's K-12 Somewhat concerned | 44% 46% 34% 47% 47% 45% 44% 50% 42% 43% 51%
public school students \ot too concerned 16% | 14% 5% 16% 13% | 17% | 15% | 14% | 16% 15% 14%
xﬁ;ﬁss?u“dk:r?t/sﬂtf'l;e Not at all concerned 5% 3% 5% 2% 6% 4% 2% 5% 5% 3% 7%
:ﬁad};_fqr r??‘I_Ie%e when Don’t know (vol) 2% 2% 3% 1% 0% 4% 0% 2% 3% 2% 1%
ey finish hi
sehool? Are?,ou___ Unweighted n 776 820 139 158 399 836 205 | 470 896 1262 335
Public
school Parents(?;ilsd(;l;zol Aged Dem-Rep Seat Competitive
parent
Yes No Yes Democratic | Republican | Competitive
Q14. Homc?ncerned Very concerned 26% 36% 27% 35% 31% 31%
are you tha
Cali¥ornia's K-12 Somewhat concerned 52% 43% 51% 44% 47% 48%
ﬁ,ugﬁeiﬁggg::;ua?:ggs Not too concerned 15% 15% 15% 14% 17% 15%
z;ﬁéfssju'hk:r"{sﬂt’g"be Not at all concerned 6% 4% 6% 5% 3% 2%
trﬁad%_fqr |<1:t|>1l_leﬁe when Don’t know (vol) 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3%
ey Tinis| 1
sch);ol? Are?/ou... Unweighted n 249 1317 280 1211 386 283
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
' Some
”'Q*Lﬁl‘;h“' college Sollege | <s40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
education
Q14. HO\tﬂl’]Cttmcemed Very concerned 29% 38% 34% 35% 29% 36% 34% 27% 37% 33% 34%
are you a
California's K-12 Somewhat concerned 45% 40% 49% 44% 47% 45% 44% 51% 43% 45% 45%
public school students \ot too concerned 17% 17% 12% 12% | 18% | 13% | 15% | 16% 10% 15% | 15%
are less likely than — Not at all concerned 6% 3% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 9% 4% 5%
other students to be
trﬁadsé_fqr lc\:c|>1l_leﬁe when Don’t know (vol) 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1%
ey Tinis 1
sch{:ol? Aregyou... Unweighted n 330 461 806 300 356 869 1278 215 97 1067 517
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - All Adults - April 2024

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
ults No Yes fkely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con CVZ'I‘IZ;I é?#;::'i Los Angeles OragigzloSan SF Bay Area
A lot 17% 20% 16% 18% 17% 17% 14% 18% 16% 18% 23% 11% 20% 13% 17%
Q15. Next, how much,
if anything, have you A little 48% 47% 48% 50% 48% 46% 50% 51% 49% 45% 45% 60% 44% 47% 47%
hear ‘;;bgg;ﬁ;‘;de“ts Nothing at all 34% 33% | 35% 32% 34% | 36% | 35% | 31% | 35% | 37% 32% 29% 36% 38% 35%
language learners in  Don’t know (vol) 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1%
e c19 >
California? Unweighted n 1600 222 1378 1088 676 | 334 | 345 | 522 | 632 | 410 310 198 372 271 294
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian : .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
A lot 16% 18% 15% 14% 21% 15% 18% 18% 16% 16% 21%
Q15. Next, how much,
if anything, have you A little 48% 48% 39% 49% 51% 47% 49% 50% 46% 46% 53%
hear ifebg:“;ﬁ;‘,‘]de“ts Nothing at all 34% | 34% 46% 37% 27% | 37% | 33% | 32% | 37% 37% 26%
language learners in  Don’t know (vol) 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0%
9ege =
California? Unweighted n 779 820 139 158 399 839 | 205 | 470 | 898 1264 336
Public
school Parentsg;iﬁjcrgﬁol Aged Dem-Rep Seat Competitive
parent
Yes No Yes Democratic | Republican | Competitive
0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
Q15. Next, how much, A lot 23% 16% 22% 17% 16% 18%
if anything, have you A little 55% 47% 53% 49% 45% 44%
hear g;bggéﬁ;‘;‘de“ts Nothing at all 22% 37% 25% 33% 38% 37%
language learners in  Don’t know (vol) 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 2%
California? .
Unweighted n 250 1319 281 1213 387 283
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College -~ . . it
only edcﬂggt%gn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent
A lot 17% 18% 17% 19% 16% 17% 15% 18% 30% 16% 18%
Q15. Next, how much,
if anything, have you A little 47% 46% 51% 43% 51% 50% 46% 56% 48% 49% 46%
hear g;bggéﬁ;‘;‘de“ts Nothing at all 35% 36% 31% 37% 32% 32% | 38% 26% 21% 33% | 35%
language learners in  Don’t know (vol) 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%
9 age >
California? Unweighted n 331 462 807 300 357 870 | 1280 215 97 1070 517

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - All Adults - April 2024

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters - Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Very concerned 20% 14% 22% 25% 27% 19% 16% 29% 18% 16% 26% 15% 21% 21% 20%
Q16. How concerned o o o o o . o o o o o o o . o
are you about the Somewhat concerned 47% 51% 45% 45% 46% | 39% [ 50% [ 50% | 47% | 44% 43% 48% 41% 49% 53%
iStSlée °tf ithFOVingf Not too concerned 25% 28% 24% 22% 21% 29% 27% 17% 28% 30% 22% 27% 30% 23% 21%
student outcomes for
the English language Not at all concerned 6% 5% 7% 6% 5% 11% 6% 4% 6% 10% 8% 9% 6% 4% 5%
m;"ye;ii; Sg'li‘fomia Don’t know (vol) 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2%
) Unweighted n 1598 222 1376 1087 677 | 333 | 343 | 523 | 630 | 410 310 198 371 272 292
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Very concerned 20% 21% 24% 22% 19% 19% 23% 16% 23% 23% 15%
Q16. How concerned o o . . o . o o o . o
are you about the Somewhat concerned | 48% 46% 39% 50% 47% 47% 47% | 47% | 46% 46% 49%
issue of improving Not too concerned 24% | 26% 29% 22% 29% | 23% | 26% | 29% | 20% 23% 30%
student outcomes for o o . o o o o o o o o
the English language Not at all concerned 7% 6% 7% 5% 5% 8% 4% 6% 8% 6% 6%
m;nye;i'; f,f,'l',fm"'a Don’t know (vol) 1% 2% 1% 0% 0% 3% 0% 1% 3% 2% 1%
) Unweighted n 778 819 139 157 400 837 | 205 | 469 | 897 1262 336
Public
school Parentsg;ilsd(;gzol Aged Dem-Rep Seat Competitive
parent
Yes No Yes Democratic | Republican | Competitive
Q16. H d Very concerned 14% 23% 13% 20% 21% 21%
are you about the . Somewhat concerned 50% 46% 50% 47% 44% 46%
issue of improving Not too concerned 31% 23% 32% 25% 26% 25%
student outcomes for . o o o o o
the English language Not at all concerned 4% 7% 5% 6% 7% 6%
learners in California  pon't know (vol) 0% 2% 0% 1% 2% 3%
today? Are you...
Unweighted n 250 1317 281 1211 387 284
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g . . i
only egﬂggggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent
Very concerned 17% 22% 23% 19% 20% 21% 22% 15% 16% 20% 21%
Q16. How concerned
are you about the Somewhat concerned 46% 45% 49% 46% 49% 47% 46% 49% 54% 48% 46%
issue of improving Not too concerned 29% 25% 21% 28% 24% 25% | 24% 28% 27% 24% 26%
student outcomes for
the English language Not at all concerned 7% 6% 6% 7% 5% 6% 6% 8% 2% 6% 6%
:g%;"ye;ii; sg'li‘fomia Don’t know (vol) 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1%
) Unweighted n 331 462 805 300 356 870 1279 215 97 1069 517
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - All Adults - April 2024

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
ults No Yes fkely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con CVZ'I‘IZ;I é?#;::'i Los Angeles OragigzloSan SF Bay Area
Q17. _|t|_1 th;nkitr;‘g about Very high priority 13% 19% 10% 12% 15% | 7% 6% 17% | 1% | 10% 16% 10% 14% 12% 11%
Kindergarten through  High priority 33% 31% | 33% 36% 37% | 24% | 35% | 43% | 29% | 26% 31% 30% 36% 28% 33%
;ghhcg{mesl;l;?g:‘ in  Medium priority 40% 38% 41% 37% 39% | 43% | 43% | 31% | 46% | 43% 39% 38% 37% 43% 43%
California, do you Low priority 10% 11% 10% 10% 6% 16% | 9% 7% 9% 16% 9% 12% 9% 12% 8%
o stacoms ©©  Very low priority 3% 0% | 4% 4% 2% | 8% | 3% | 1% | 3% | 5% 4% % 2% 2% 1%
&tgcsgnislzg:rlf:rg"sh Don’t know (vol) 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 3% 0% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 3% 3%
shoguldgbe a..? Unweighted n 1595 222 1373 1085 675 | 333 342 522 | 629 | 409 310 198 370 271 293
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female : . Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Americans Americans

Q17. In thinking about Very high priority (] 13% | 12% 19% 7% 18% 9% 15% | 12% | 12% 13% 11%

priorities for the ) L.

kindergarten through High priority 29% | 36% 30% 32% 36% 32% | 32% | 30% | 36% 33% 32%

;ﬁfjhcg{mesl;:'gg; i Medium priority 40% | 40% 36% 49% 34% | 41% | 42% | 40% | 38% 40% 40%

California, do you Low priority 12% 8% 9% 8% 9% 11% 9% 13% 7% 9% 12%

bt orroree ' Very low priority 4% | 2% 3% 2% 2% | 3% | 2% | 2% | 4% 3% 3%

f;l#;ﬂ;ngzslggrrfgrglish Don’t know (vol) 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 0% 3% 3% 3% 1%

should be a...? Unweighted n 777 817 138 158 399 836 204 | 469 897 1260 335

Public
:(;I:g:tl Parents(?;ilsdc;'l;zol Aged Dem-Rep Seat Competitive
Yes No Yes Democratic | Republican | Competitive

Q17. In thinking about Very high priority 13% 13% 12% 14% 9% 12%

priorities for the ) .

kindergarten through High priority 35% 33% 33% 33% 31% 31%

12th grade public Medium priority 38% 40% 40% 40% 41% 37%

education system in

California, do you Low priority 12% 9% 12% 9% 12% 14%

improve student . Very low priority 2% 3% 3% 2% 5% 3%

outcomes for English  pon’t know (vol) 0% 2% 0% 2% 2% 3%

language learners

should be a...? Unweighted n 249 1315 280 1208 387 283

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High sehool | college ollege | <saok |$40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
education

Q17. In thinking about Very high priority(] 17% 10% 10% 18% 10% 11% 11% 13% 22% 10% 15%

priorities for the ) .

kindergarten through High priority 31% 35% 32% 36% 34% 31% | 32% 31% 43% 31% 35%

;gthcg{ii?‘es@‘;ﬂi:‘ iy Medium priority 37% 37% 46% 34% 42% 43% | 42% 36% 31% 43% 37%

Ca_lifornia, do you Low priority 9% 12% 9% 9% 10% 10% 11% 11% 3% 9% 11%

et eroane 1 Very low priority 4% 3% 1% 2% 2% 4% | 3% 5% 0% 4% | 2%

&fgﬂg?lggrrfgrglish Don’t know (vol) 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 4% 0% 3% 1%

should be a...? Unweighted n 329 462 804 300 356 870 1277 214 97 1067 516
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - All Adults - April 2024

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults No Yes Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con CVZ'I‘IZ;I é?#;::'i Los Angeles OragigzloSan SF Bay Area
Q18. How important Very important] 40% 43% 39% 42% 48% | 27% | 35% | 56% | 34% | 29% 43% 37% 43% 35% 39%
improving student . Somewhat important | 45% 40% | 47% 46% 45% | 49% | 48% | 37% | 50% | 49% 44% 43% 47% 50% 45%
Ioutcomeslfor Englifsh Not too important 10% 13% 9% 9% 6% 14% | 11% 6% 1% | 15% 9% 14% 6% 10% 13%
anguage learners ror
Gl e tuture " Not at all important 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% | 6% | 4% | 1% | 3% | 5% 3% 4% 3% 2% 1%
grclgn;urg:ict;vgf"ﬁggg Don’t know (vol) 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 0% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1%
) Unweighted n 1597 222 1375 1087 676 | 334 342 522 | 631 409 310 198 371 271 293
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male |Female | jAfrican | Asian 1 atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
Q18. How important Very important 38% | 43% 40% 36% 50% 33% | 38% | 39% | 43% 41% 39%
improving student . Somewhat important | 45% | 46% 45% 50% 39% | 49% | 47% | 47% | 42% | 45% 45%
outcomes for English  Not too important 13% 8% 9% 11% 10% 1% | 12% | 10% 9% 9% 13%
language Ilearners for N i o . o . o o o . o o o
California'ss future ot at all important 3% 2% 6% 2% 1% 4% 2% 2% 4% 3% 3%
:ggn;urg:ﬁ ;vgfllll?ggg Don’t know (vol) 2% 2% 0% 1% 0% 3% 0% 2% 3% 2% 0%
) Unweighted n 778 818 139 157 399 837 205 | 469 897 1262 335
Public
school Parentsg;ilsd(;gzol Aged Dem-Rep Seat Competitive
parent
Yes No Yes Democratic | Republican | Competitive
Q18. How | Hant i Very important(! 41% 41% 39% 42% 35% 37%
improving student  Somewhat important 44% 45% 46% 44% 48% 46%
outcomes for English  Not too important 12% 10% 12% 10% 12% 11%
language learners for i
California'ss future Not at all important 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3%
economic wellbeing  pon’t know (vol) 0% 2% 0% 1% 2% 4%
and quality of life?
Unweighted n 249 1317 280 1210 387 283
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g . . it
only egﬁggggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent
) _ Very important 45% 38% 37% 48% 37% 38% | 35% 47% 61% 38% 42%
Q18. How importantis o hat important 41% 47% 49% 41% 47% 48% | 49% 36% 32% 47% | 43%
improving student p ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° °
outcomes for English  Not too important 9% 10% 12% 8% 13% 10% 11% 12% 5% 10% 11%
language 'Iearners for N i . o . o . o o o o o o
California'ss future ot at all important 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 1% 3% 3%
ggg";urgiict;vgf"ﬁggg Don’t know (vol) 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1%
) Unweighted n 331 461 805 300 357 869 1279 214 97 1068 517
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - All Adults - April 2024

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
ults No Yes fkely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con CVZ'I‘IZ;I é?#;::'i Los Angeles OragigzloSan SF Bay Area
%L%i:fétfg‘,egt"hseless Should 53% 62% | 50% 49% 63% | 31% | 43% | 71% | 49% | 35% 51% 50% 53% 52%
school districts, do
591 t_hinkt hscth;:ol Should not 44% 35% 47% 48% 34% | 67% | 53% | 27% | 48% | 64% 47% 47% 42% 44%
Istricts that have
more English
|anguage learners Don’t know (VOl) 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 1% 3% 1% 1% 3% 4% 4%
should or should not
?r?; g‘tg{:,,f”"d'"g from ynweighted n 1591 220 1371 1083 672 | 333 | 343 | 520 | 629 | 409 310 196 268 294
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male |Female| ,African | Asian | atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
foriing for other > Should 51% | 54% 52% 54% 66% | 42% | 61% | 56% | 45% | 50% 62%
schoo[ districts, do
591 t_h;nkt hscthﬁml Should not 46% | 43% 43% 44% 34% 54% | 38% | 42% | 51% 47% 37%
Istricts that have
more English
language learners Don’t know (vol) 2% 3% 5% 2% 1% 4% 1% 2% 5% 3% 1%
should or should not
gf; 's“t‘a’t’g,f”"d'“g from ynweighted n 778 813 138 157 308 835 204 468 894 1256 335
Public
school Parentsg;iﬁjcrgﬁol Aged Dem-Rep Seat Competitive
parent
Yes No Yes Democratic | Republican | Competitive
%L%i'rfétfg‘fgt"hse',ess Should 65% 50% 63% 54% 48% 50%
school_ districts, do
ﬁpt{ t_h;nkt hscthtc:ol Should not 34% 47% 37% 43% 50% 46%
Istricts that have
more English
language learners Don’t know (vol) 1% 3% 1% 3% 2% 4%
should or shoyld not
get more funding from_ynweighted n 249 1311 280 1206 385 279
- Education AmmuatHousehotdincome Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
H'g’;rﬁﬁ;‘”' college Sollege | <g40k | $40k-§79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own | Rent
education
g foraf> °SS  Should 62% 43% 52% 61% | 56% | 48% | 48% | 57% 79% 48% | 58%
school districts, do
ﬁpt{ t_hinkt hscthtc:ol Should not 35% 53% 46% 37% 42% 50% 49% 40% 20% 49% 40%
Istricts that have
more English
language learners Don’t know (vol) 3% 4% 1% 1% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 2%
should or should not
?:é g‘tgt’:,f“"d'"g from ynweighted n 329 462 800 299 353 869 | 1275 213 97 1064 515

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - All Adults - April 2024

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters - Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q20.To try to improve
the academic Favor(] 65% 67% 65% 65% 80% 41% 59% 86% 62% 45% 63% 61% 67% 66% 66%
performance of
English language
learners, would you Oppose 32% 31% 33% 34% 18% 56% 38% 14% 35% 54% 36% 37% 31% 30% 32%
favor or oppose
providing extra
assistance to these Don’t know (vol) 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 4% 2%
students, even if it
means they receive
more assistance than Unweighted n 1590 221 1369 1081 673 332 341 520 628 409 309 196 367 271 292
other students?
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male |Female| ,African | Asian | iatinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes

Q20.To try to improve
the academic Favor(] 67% 64% 69% 69% 73% 57% 74% 65% 59% 65% 66%
performance of
English language
learners, would you Oppose 32% 33% 28% 29% 27% 39% 25% 33% 38% 32% 33%
favor or oppose
providing extra
assistance to these Don’t know (vol) 1% 3% 3% 2% 0% 4% 1% 2% 4% 3% 1%
students, even if it
means they receive
more assistance than Unweighted n 775 814 138 156 399 832 204 469 890 1253 336
other students?

Public

school Parentsg;iﬁjcrgﬁol Aged Dem-Rep Seat Competitive

parent

Yes No Yes Democratic | Republican | Competitive

Q20.To try to improve
the academic Favor 67% 65% 66% 66% 62% 64%
performance of
English language
learners, would you Oppose 31% 32% 33% 31% 37% 32%
favor or oppose
providing extra
assistance to these Don’t know (vol) 1% 3% 1% 3% 1% 3%
students, even if it
means they receive
more assistance than  Unweighted n 250 1308 281 1207 383 282
other students?
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Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g . . Citi

only egsg:ggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent
Q20.To try to improve
the acad;ymic P Favor(] 69% 55% 70% 68% 73% 61% 64% 69% 70% 62% 69%
performance of
English language
learners, would you Oppose 28% 42% 28% 31% 25% 38% 33% 29% 28% 35% 30%
favor or oppose
providing extra
assistance to these Don’t know (vol) 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2%
students, even if it
means they receive
more assistance than Unweighted n 331 457 802 298 354 866 1272 213 97 1063 515

other students?

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - All Adults - April 2024

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters - Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con : Los Angeles p SF Bay Area
Valley Empire Diego
331i<v(\:’hﬁfre doyou  Near the top 10% 11% 10% 12% 6% | 17% | 1% | 10% | 7% | 18% 11% 10% 7% 16% 10%
n alirornia
currently ranks in per Above average 20% 15% 22% 23% 25% 18% 20% 30% 13% 23% 24% 19% 19% 19% 21%
puPiI Spending for K- 0 [ 0, 0, 0 0, 0 0 [ [ 0, [y [ 0 0,
12 public schools? Average 39% 44% 37% 33% 40% 32% 39% 33% 51% 28% 37% 43% 41% 39% 36%
gt‘;’t’;gafg%‘a‘;lgnf‘;s Below average 21% 20% 21% 22% 20% | 22% | 22% | 20% | 21% | 22% 20% 21% 24% 16% 21%
:gzcgiggerr\:s; the top, Near the bottom 5% 6% 5% 6% 4% 7% 4% 5% 5% 8% 6% 3% 4% 5% 8%
average, below Don’t know (vol) 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 2% 4% 2% 2% 4% 4% 5% 4%
average, or near the
bottor?]? Unweighted n 1595 222 1373 1084 674 334 342 522 632 407 309 198 370 271 293
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian : .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
tCrl‘?1i(V(\:lhlt?fre doyou  Near the top 13% 8% 14% 6% 8% 13% 1% | 12% 1% 8%
in alirornia
currently ranks in per Above average 24% 17% 15% 21% 18% 24% 25% 20% 17% 19% 24%
il ding for K-
§2 public schools? ~ Average 38% | 40% 38% 49% 46% | 31% | 42% | 43% | 33% | 36% 46%
Compared to other _ Below average 17% | 24% 20% 16% 21% | 22% | 18% | 19% | 25% 23% 16%
:gzcceiiggel::sg the top, Near the bottom 5% 6% 8% 5% 4% 5% 4% 7% 6% 3%
average, below Don’t know (vol) 3% 4% 4% 3% 2% 5% 4% 6% 5% 1%
average, or near the
bottor?l? Unweighted n 776 818 137 158 400 835 469 896 1259 336
Public
school Parentsg;iﬁjcrgﬁol Aged Dem-Rep Seat Competitive
parent
Yes No Yes Democratic | Republican | Competitive
%?1|-‘V(‘:’hll?;e doyou  Near the top 8% 11% 9% 10% 10% 9%
ink California
currently ranks in per Above average 23% 20% 23% 20% 21% 21%
il ding for K-
§2 public schools?  Average 47% 37% 47% 39% 39% 42%
Compared to other g, average 16% 22% 16% 20% 23% 18%
states, is California's
:ggcgigger::;; the top, Near the bottom 4% 6% 4% 6% 4% 5%
average, below h Don’t know (vol) 1% 5% 1% 4% 3% 5%
average, or near the
bottor%? Unweighted n 250 1314 281 1210 385 282
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Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
H'g':)ﬁ{;h“' college ollege | <saok |$40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent

education
Q21. Where doyou  Near the top 9% 1% 12% 7% 8% 14% | 1% 8% 13% 1% 9%
think California
currently ranks in per Above average 15% 20% 27% 16% 23% 22% 22% 19% 12% 21% 19%

il ding for K-

§2 public schools? ~ Average 45% 35% 37% 49% 38% 35% | 36% 46% 49% 35% | 45%
g&’t“el;afg%;‘l’lg:‘rﬁ;s Below average 21% 24% 18% 22% 19% 22% | 22% 14% 23% 21% | 21%
spending near the top, Near the bottom 5% 6% 4% 4% 6% 5% 6% 6% 1% 8% 3%
above average,
average, below Don’t know (vol) 6% 4% 2% 3% 5% 2% 3% 6% 3% 4% 3%
average, or near the i
bottom? Unweighted n 332 459 804 300 356 871 1276 216 97 1069 515

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - All Adults - April 2024

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
ults No Yes fkely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con CVZ'I‘IZ;I é?#;::'i Los Angeles OragigzloSan SF Bay Area
Q22. Where do you Near the top 3% 5% 3% 2% 4% 1% 2% 6% 2% 2% 5% 3% 1% 3% 6%
think California
currently ranks in Above average 1% 13% 10% 1% 14% 4% 1% 21% 8% 4% 9% 12% 13% 15% 9%
tudent test f
K12 public schools?  Average 42% 41% | 42% 39% 48% | 29% | 39% | 40% | 51% | 30% 40% 46% 44% 39% 43%
‘s:t‘;’t';ga;erg g’aﬁzgfgia.s Below average 31% 29% 31% 33% 26% | 40% | 34% | 27% | 27% | 42% 35% 28% 31% 28% 28%
ﬁgﬁet?é tte:; S::‘;s: Near the bottom 9% 5% 1% 13% 6% | 22% | 10% | 3% 8% | 21% 9% 6% 9% 10% 1%
average, avérage, Don’t know (vol) 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 1% 4% 1% 2% 4% 3% 5% 3%
below average, or near
the bottom?g Unweighted n 1596 222 1374 1085 673 334 344 521 632 407 309 198 370 270 295
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
th?zi(v(\;,hF;e do you Near the top 3% 4% 10% 6% 3% 2% 6% 4% 0% 4% 2%
In alirornia
currently ranks in Above average 15% 8% 12% 16% 10% 10% 18% 9% 8% 12% 10%
tudent test f
K12 public schools?  Average 40% | 44% 40% 40% 51% | 36% | 45% | 46% | 35% | 39% 50%
g&'gga;erg to other . Below average 28% | 33% 28% 28% 28% | 34% | 26% | 30% | 36% 31% 30%
f‘gﬁiﬂ; tte:; S:&sz Near the bottom 10% 8% 6% 8% 5% 13% 4% % | 16% 10% 7%
average, avérage, Don’t know (vol) 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 0% 4% 5% 4% 1%
below average, or near
the bouom?g Unweighted n 777 818 137 158 399 837 205 | 470 897 1260 336
Public
school Parentsg;iﬁjcrgﬁol Aged Dem-Rep Seat Competitive
parent
Yes No Yes Democratic | Republican | Competitive
Q22. Where do you Near the top 2% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3%
think California
currently ranks in Above average 1% 1% 10% 12% 7% 10%
y 9
tudent test f
K12 public schools?  Average 50% 40% 50% 42% 43% 46%
Compared fo other. .. Below average 29% 31% 29% 30% 35% 28%
student test scores  Near the bottom 7% 10% 8% 9% 9% 8%
near the top, above
average, average, Don’t know (vol) 1% 4% 1% 3% 3% 5%
below average, or near i
the bottom? Unweighted n 250 1315 281 1211 385 281

Page 30



Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
H'g':)ﬁ{;h“' college ollege | <saok |$40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent

education
Q22. Where do you Near the top 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 7% 2% 5%
think California
currently ranks in Above average 9% 9% 14% 1% 14% 10% 1% 11% 1% 8% 14%

tudent test fi

K-12 public schools? Average 47% 39% 40% 48% 43% 39% | 41% 45% 45% 38% | 47%
g&’t“el;a;‘ig to other. . Below average 29% 34% 30% 30% 29% 32% | 32% 25% 33% 34% | 27%
student test scores  Near the bottom 6% 12% 10% 6% 6% 13% 11% 8% 1% 14% 5%
near the top, above
average, average, Don’t know (vol) 5% 3% 2% 2% 5% 2% 3% 7% 3% 4% 2%
below average, or near i
the bottom? Unweighted n 331 460 805 300 357 871 1277 216 97 1070 515

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - All Adults - April 2024

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters - Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con : Los Angeles p SF Bay Area
Valley Empire Diego
A 9% 11% 8% 9% 11% 6% 5% 15% 7% 3% 5% 9% 7% 14% 12%
Q23. Next, overall, how
would you rate the B 34% 30% 36% 40% 41% 29% 35% 43% 30% 31% 34% 32% 30% 35% 35%
quality s°ifnp;’:"j'r° c 38% 39% | 38% 32% 37% | 36% | 40% | 30% | 44% | 39% 43% 38% 44% 33% 35%
neighborhood today? D 11% 10% 12% 13% 7% 19% 12% 7% 12% 17% 11% 16% 13% 6% 11%
vt el 5% 7% | 4% 4% 2% | 7% | 3% | 2% | 5% | 8% 5% 3% 5% 8% 4%
%radebwoull:q’ itbe A, Don’t know (vol) 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 4% 3%
» G, D, or F7 Unweighted n 1599 222 1377 1087 675 334 345 523 632 408 309 198 371 271 295
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, () 0, 0, 0,
Q2. Next,overall,howA 8% 10% 5% 10% 8% 11% 7% 11% 9% 8% 11%
would you rate the B 35% 34% 25% 41% 30% 38% 37% 33% 34% 33% 37%
quality of public c 38% | 38% 43% 36% 46% | 31% | 42% | 38% | 34% 38% 37%
schools in your 2 ° 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
neighborhood today? D 13% 10% 21% 7% 10% 12% 9% 10% 14% 11% 12%
I e F 5% | 5% 2% 4% 5% | 4% | 3% | 6% | 5% 5% 3%
grade, woulql) itbe A, Don’t know (vol) 2% 3% 4% 2% 0% 5% 1% 2% 4% 4% 0%
B,C, D, orF? Unweighted n 777 | 821 138 158 400 | 838 | 205 | 470 | 899 1262 337
Public
school Parentsg;iﬁﬁgﬁol Aged Dem-Rep Seat Competitive
parent
Yes No Yes Democratic | Republican | Competitive
0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
Q23. Next, overall, how A 10% 9% 10% 9% 8% 9%
would you rate the B 42% 33% 41% 34% 36% 35%
quality of public c 34% 39% 36% 38% 40% 39%
schools in your
neighborhood today? D 11% 11% 10% 11% 11% 10%
If you had to give your
local public schools a F 2% 5% 3% 5% 3% 2%
grade, wouIt:l’it be A, Don’t know (vol) 0% 3% 0% 3% 2% 4%
B,C,D, or F? Unweighted n 251 1317 282 1213 386 283
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
""9':);‘;““' college. College | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
A 10% 6% 11% 7% 9% 10% 8% 8% 16% 9% 9%
Q23. Next, overall, how
would you rate the B 29% 31% 43% 30% 34% 38% 35% 35% 35% 38% 31%
Guality of np;‘g"j'rc c 43% 38% 32% 47% 41% 32% | 38% 37% 36% 32% | 45%
neighborhood today? D 10% 16% 8% 11% 9% 13% 12% 10% 8% 12% 10%
e F 6% 4% 4% 4% 3% 6% | 4% 7% 4% 5% | 4%
grade, wongI,it be A, Don’t know (vol) 3% 3% 2% 1% 4% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 2%
B,C, D, or F? Unweighted n 332 462 805 300 357 872 1279 217 97 1072 516

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
ults No Yes fkely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con CVZ'I‘IZ;I é?#;::'i Los Angeles OragigzloSan SF Bay Area
Excellent 7% 8% 6% 8% 8% 6% 4% 11% 6% 3% 4% 6% 6% 9% 10%
QZgI._Are goulr I%ca_l Good 53% 51% 54% 54% 60% 45% 53% 58% 55% 47% 55% 52% 50% 55% 51%
Bn excellent, good, not Not so good 31% 29% | 31% 30% 27% | 37% | 34% | 24% | 31% | 39% 32% 37% 36% 21% 29%
so good, or poor job in poor 6% 8% 5% 6% 3% 9% 5% 4% 7% 9% 7% 3% 6% 9% 7%
preparing students for
college? Don’t know (vol) 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 6% 2%
Unweighted n 1597 222 1375 1085 674 334 344 521 632 409 310 197 371 270 294
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Excellent 6% 7% 7% 9% 5% 8% 5% 8% 8% 7% 7%
QZsI-_Are your I%cql Good 53% | 54% 38% 55% 56% 53% | 58% | 55% | 49% 50% 63%
o excelient. gsoo‘;',"r??t Not so good 32% | 20% 42% 29% 33% | 29% | 32% | 30% | 31% | 32% 27%
so good, or poor job in pgor 7% 6% 7% 6% 5% 6% 5% 5% 7% 7% 3%
preparing students for
college? Don’t know (vol) 2% 3% 6% 1% 0% 5% 1% 2% 5% 4% 0%
Unweighted n 777 819 138 158 398 838 205 470 897 1262 335
Public
school Parentsg;ilsd(;gzol Aged Dem-Rep Seat Competitive
parent
Yes No Yes Democratic | Republican | Competitive
Excellent 7% 7% 6% 7% 7% 10%
ngl._Are Koulr I%cql Good 65% 51% 63% 53% 55% 53%
B excellent. ;oo‘;;f',??t Not so good 25% 32% 27% 32% 27% 25%
so good, or poor job in poor 3% 7% 3% 6% 8% 7%
preparing students for
college? Don’t know (vol) 0% 4% 0% 3% 3% 4%
Unweighted n 249 1317 280 1211 386 282
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High senool | college ollege | <540k |$40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
education
Excellent 6% 6% 9% 5% 6% 8% 7% 5% 11% 7% 6%
ngl._Are ?lloulr I%cql Good 54% 52% 54% 54% 56% 53% 52% 55% 60% 54% 53%
I n
Bn excellent, good, not Not so good 32% 31% 28% 34% 30% 29% | 31% 32% 24% 28% | 34%
so good, or poor job in poor 6% 7% 6% 5% 5% 8% 6% 8% 4% 7% 5%
preparing students for
college? Don’t know (vol) 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 1% 4% 2%
Unweighted n 330 462 805 300 355 871 1278 215 97 1069 517
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Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
ults No Yes fkely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con CVZ'I‘IZ;I é?#;::'i Los Angeles OragigzloSan SF Bay Area
Q25.A ocal Excellent 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 6% 3% 7% 3% 3% 4% 4% 4% 4% 9%
public schools doing  G00d 46% 45% | 46% 47% 57% | 36% | 39% | 52% | 47% | 38% 43% 46% 46% 47% 45%
an exc%"ent, good, g?t Not so good 38% 36% 39% 37% 32% | 43% | 45% | 33% | 38% | 46% 44% 40% 37% 34% 37%
$0 good, or poor job in
pre%aring stﬁden{s for Poor 8% 11% 7% 7% 4% | 12% | 7% 4% 9% | 1% 8% 7% 10% 10% 5%
wgrskggg ;*;e Don’t know (vol) 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 5% 3% 3% 2% 1% 4% 2% 5% 3%
) Unweighted n 5 75 5 75 5 7 71 7 5
9 1598 223 13 108 6 334 | 343 23 | 631 408 309 19 3 272 29
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q25.A ocal Excellent 4% 5% 7% 6% 4% 6% 4% 6% 5% 4% 6%
public schools doing  G00d 48% | 44% 41% 44% 52% | 44% | 50% | 47% | 42% | 42% 57%
an exczllent, good, g?t Not so good 37% | 39% 40% 42% 36% 38% | 37% | 38% | 39% 41% 31%
S0 good, or poor job in
preparing students for Poor 8% | 8% 9% 5% 8% 7% | 8% | 6% | 8% 9% 6%
wgrsk?::: ;[;e Don’t know (vol) 2% 4% 4% 3% 1% 5% 1% 2% 6% 4% 1%
) Unweighted n 778 819 138 158 400 837 205 | 469 | 897 1260 337
Public
school Parentsg;ilsd(;gzol Aged Dem-Rep Seat Competitive
parent
Yes No Yes Democratic | Republican | Competitive
Q25. A | | Excellent 6% 4% 6% 5% 5% 6%
public schools doing  G00d 59% 43% 57% 46% 47% 43%
an exczllent, good, l;"?t Not so good 31% 40% 31% 39% 37% 37%
$0 good, or poor job in
pre%aring stﬁden{s for Poor 4% 8% 6% 8% 8% 8%
wgrskggg ;[;e Don’t know (vol) 1% 4% 1% 3% 3% 5%
) Unweighted n 251 1315 282 1211 387 284
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g . . it
only egﬁﬂ:ggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent
Q25.A ocal Excellent 5% 3% 7% 3% 5% 6% 5% 4% 6% 5% 4%
public schools doing  300d 47% 43% 48% 47% 50% 45% | 43% 52% 59% 47% | 46%
an excellent, good, not Not so good 37% 39% 39% 39% 37% 38% 40% 35% 27% 35% 41%
so good, or poor job in 8% 10% 5% 9% 5% 9% 8Y% 6% 6% 9% 7%
preparing students for Foor ) o o o (J o ( ° () () o
wgfkggg ;[;e Don’t know (vol) 3% 5% 2% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3% 1% 4% 2%
) Unweighted n 331 461 806 300 356 871 1277 216 97 1069 517

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult: Likel t
ults No Yes fkely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con CVZ'I‘IZ;I é?#;::'i Los Angeles OragigzloSan SF Bay Area
Excellent 5% 5% 5% 6% 7% 5% 3% 9% 4% 2% 4% 5% 4% 4% 9%
ngl._Are Koulr |%C‘f3| Good 49% 50% 49% 49% 58% 37% 44% 56% 51% 39% 49% 49% 50% 49% 46%
B excellent. gsoo‘sf',??t Not so good 33% 28% | 34% 33% 28% | 43% | 38% | 27% | 34% | 41% 34% 34% 34% 30% 33%
so good, or poor job in poor 9% 12% 8% 9% 5% 12% 10% 6% 9% 15% 12% 9% 9% 11% 8%
preparing students to
be good citizens? Don’t know (vol) 3% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 5% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 3% 6% 3%
Unweighted n 1599 223 1376 1085 676 334 343 523 631 408 309 198 371 272 295
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Excellent 4% 6% 7% 8% 4% 5% 4% 7% 5% 5% 6%
QZSI-_AI'e gou:' |%Cé}| Good 51% 48% 40% 54% 53% 46% 54% 51% | 44% 45% 60%
o excelient. gsoo‘;',"r??t Not so good 33% | 33% 37% 30% 34% | 33% | 31% | 32% | 35% | 35% 26%
so good, or poor job in poor 10% 9% 10% 6% 7% 10% 10% 8% 10% 10% 7%
preparing students to
be good citizens? Don’t know (vol) 3% 4% 5% 3% 1% 5% 1% 2% 6% 4% 1%
Unweighted n 778 820 138 158 401 837 205 470 897 1261 337
Public
school Parentsg;ilsd(;gzol Aged Dem-Rep Seat Competitive
parent
Yes No Yes Democratic | Republican | Competitive
Excellent 6% 5% 6% 5% 5% 7%
ngl._Are Koulr I%cql Good 65% 45% 63% 48% 54% 53%
Bn excellent. good, not Not so good 23% 36% 24% 34% 29% 28%
so good, or poor job in pgor 5% 10% 7% 9% 9% 8%
preparing students to
be good citizens? Don’t know (vol) 1% 4% 1% 4% 3% 5%
Unweighted n 251 1316 282 1212 387 284
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College g . . i
only egﬂggggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent
Excellent 5% 4% 7% 3% 4% 7% 5% 5% 6% 6% 5%
QZEI._Are ?l'oulr I%cql Good 51% 47% 50% 53% 50% 48% 47% 51% 61% 49% 50%
I n
Bn excellent, good, not Not so good 33% 34% 32% 32% 34% 33% | 35% 32% 21% 31% | 35%
so good, or poor job in poor 9% 11% 8% 9% 9% 9% 9% 8% 8% 10% 8%
preparing students to
be good citizens? Don’t know (vol) 3% 5% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 5% 2%
Unweighted n 332 461 806 300 357 871 1277 217 97 1070 517

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - All Adults - April 2024

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
ults No Yes fkely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con CVZ'I‘IZ;I é?#;::'i Los Angeles OragigzloSan SF Bay Area
Q27. Do you think the More than enough 11% 7% 12% 14% 4% 28% 12% 5% 7% 26% 12% 9% 8% 16% 9%
fl:’;afr’]‘; '?(;’re;glf‘rs}gg‘zl Just enough 40% 43% | 39% 36% 39% | 33% | 43% | 35% | 44% | 39% 47% 34% 39% 40% 37%
public schools is more Not enough 46% 47% 45% 46% 53% 35% 40% 58% 45% 33% 40% 53% 50% 40% 49%
o onCugr st Don't know (vol) 4% 3% | 4% 4% 3% | 5% | 5% | 2% | 4% | 2% 2% 4% 3% 4% 5%
enough? Unweighted n 1596 222 1374 1084 675 332 344 522 631 409 310 197 368 272 294
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian : .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q27. Do you think the More than enough 15% 7% 14% 7% 7% 16% 6% 9% 16% 12% 9%
;’a‘;&fr’]‘; 'fg"e)',glf"sltgzl Just enough 42% | 37% 25% 42% 44% | 38% | 46% | 36% | 37% 41% 37%
public schools is more Not enough 40% 52% 57% 49% 48% 40% 48% 51% 41% 43% 53%
than enough, jUSt D %tk | 39 49 49 39 29 69 09 49 69 59 19
enough, or not on’t know (vol) % %o % % % % % % %o % %o
enough? Unweighted n 777 818 138 158 399 836 205 469 895 1259 337
Public
school Parentsg;iﬁjcrgﬁol Aged Dem-Rep Seat Competitive
parent
Yes No Yes Democratic | Republican | Competitive
Q27. Do you think the More than enough 7% 12% 8% 11% 9% 12%
;’L‘I‘Jg‘fﬂ; I?:re)l:glfusm; Just enough 39% 40% 39% 39% 43% 41%
public schools is more Not enough 53% 44% 52% 46% 45% 42%
g:;"ug?g?ggt“s‘ Don’t know (vol) 1% 4% 1% 4% 3% 5%
enough? Unweighted n 251 1314 282 1211 385 282
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College ¥ . . it
only egzggggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own Rent
Q27. Do you think the More than enough 8% 14% 11% 6% 1% 13% 1% 11% 6% 15% 6%
current level of state
- Just enough 44% 33% 41% 46% 41% 37% 39% 45% 35% 35% 45%
funding for your local
public schools is more Not enough 43% 50% 45% 47% 43% 48% 46% 38% 56% 45% 47%
e agh st Don't know (vol) 5% 4% 3% 2% 5% 3% | 3% 6% 3% 5% | 2%
enough? Unweighted n 331 461 804 300 354 871 1276 216 97 1068 516

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - All Adults - April 2024

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
ults No Yes fkely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con CVZ'I‘IZ;I é?#;::'i Los Angeles OragigzloSan SF Bay Area

Ezg. Ifbthedstate ballott Yes 58% 66% 55% 53% 1% | 29% | 49% | 77% | 57% | 33% 52% 70% 63% 52% 54%
pay for school . No 39% 33% | 42% 44% 26% | 69% | 45% | 21% | 39% | 66% 47% 27% 35% 41% 42%
@%’LSI;";E?\;‘OE?::‘; Don’t know (vol) 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 6% 2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 2% 7% 4%
no? Unweighted n 1595 216 1379 1087 677 334 345 523 632 410 310 197 370 270 293

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes

ﬁzg. Ifbthedstate ballott Yes 57% | 58% 70% 56% 70% 4% | 67% | 64% | 45% 54% 67%
pay ?or‘s";h;?,fas_”m ° No 41% | 38% 29% 40% 28% | 51% | 31% | 33% | 51% | 42% 31%
@%ﬁg%ﬂo\?oﬂ?gscfr Don’t know (vol) 2% 4% 1% 4% 1% 4% 2% 3% 4% 4% 1%
no? Unweighted n 775 819 138 158 399 836 205 | 470 894 1259 336

Public

school Parentscorfiﬁﬁlgzol Aged Dem-Rep Seat Competitive

parent

Yes No Yes Democratic | Republican | Competitive
(hnzg. Ifbthedstate ballott Yes 72% 54% 69% 59% 51% 52%
pay ?o,ggh;g?af"fe ° No 26% 42% 30% 37% 47% 45%
&‘L’LT&“;%?JL{’;‘;’::‘; Don’t know (vol) 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3%
no? Unweighted n 250 1314 281 1209 386 283

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High soro°! | college Sollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
education

Szg. Ifbthedstate ballott Yes 66% 53% 53% 69% 59% 52% | 55% 56% 80% 49% 67%
pay for school . No 32% 43% 44% 30% 38% 45% | 42% 39% 19% 4% | 31%
&%mslgl;gﬂoyofwgggr Don’t know (vol) 2% 4% 3% 1% 3% 3% 3% 5% 1% 4% 2%
no? Unweighted n 330 459 806 299 354 872 1273 217 97 1068 515

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - All Adults - April 2024

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q29. If your local Yes 55% 65% 52% 50% 68% | 29% | 46% | 75% | 53% | 34% 49% 64% 60% 50% 56%
school district had a
golr;d measur;a onthe No 42% 33% 45% 48% 30% 69% 49% 24% 44% 64% 50% 34% 38% 44% 41%
allot to pay for
school construction  Don’t know (vol) 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 5% 1% 3% 1% 0% 2% 2% 6% 3%
projects, would you i
vote yes or no? Unweighted n 1591 216 1375 1086 675 333 344 521 631 409 310 195 369 269 293
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q29. If your local Yes 55% 56% 64% 52% 69% 43% 66% | 63% | 41% 52% 64%
school district had a
bond measure on the No 43% 41% 32% 45% 30% 53% 32% 34% 56% 45% 35%
ballot to pay for
school construction Don’t know (vol) 2% 3% 3% 3% 1% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1%
projects, would you i
vote yes or no? Unweighted n 777 813 138 158 397 833 204 469 893 1257 334
Public
school Parents(?;ilsd(;l;zol Aged Dem-Rep Seat Competitive
parent
Yes No Yes Democratic | Republican | Competitive
Q29. If your local Yes 68% 53% 64% 57% 51% 52%
school district had a
bond measure on the No 31% 44% 35% 40% 48% 45%
ballot to pay for
school construction Don’t know (vol) 1% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3%
projects, would you i
vote yes or no? Unweighted n 248 1312 279 1206 385 281
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q29. If your local Yes 62% 52% 52% 63% 57% 52% | 52% 54% 80% 48% 65%
school district had a
bond measure on the No 35% 45% 46% 36% 39% 46% 45% 41% 18% 50% 33%
ballot to pay for
school construction Don’t know (vol) 3% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 5% 2% 3% 2%
projects, would you i
vote yes or no? Unweighted n 327 460 804 298 353 869 1271 215 97 1064 516

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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PPIC Statewide Survey
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Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults No Yes Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con CVZ'I‘IZ;I é?#;::'i Los Angeles OragigzloSan SF Bay Area
Sﬁ?é:::?; iﬁ,:“;;s,was Yes 44% 44% | 43% 42% 59% | 19% | 38% | 65% | 38% | 25% 42% 46% 47% 37% 46%
:ggg: ggf“:’;l‘g Lgcs'fgse No 54% 54% | 54% 56% 40% | 78% | 58% | 33% | 59% | 74% 57% 52% 52% 57% 52%
B e osiinnds for pon't know (vol) 3% 2% | 3% 2% 2% | 3% | 4% | 1% | 3% | 1% 1% 2% 2% 5% 3%
ot o oroast Yo Unweighted n 1592 216 | 1376 1086 674 | 334 | 345 | 522 | 632 | 409 310 196 369 269 293
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male |Female| ,African | = Asian || atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
??ﬁ’éé'!ﬂfé i;rfh;gsrwas Yes 44% | 43% 61% 43% 50% | 36% | 56% | 45% | 33% 41% 50%
local gg'r'gé‘;’a increase No 54% | 54% 38% 52% 48% | 61% | 42% | 52% | 64% 55% 49%
B e oo s Tor pon't know (vol) 2% | 3% 1% 5% 1% | 3% | 1% | 3% | 3% 3% 1%
oo oroas YO Unweighted n 776 | 815 137 158 398 | 835 | 205 | 468 | 894 1257 335

:éjhbc!:)cl Parents(?;ilsdt;gzol Aged Dem-Rep Seat Competitive
parent
Yes No Yes Democratic | Republican | Competitive
Q30. What g;hfgﬁrwas Yes 53% 42% 51% 45% 39% 41%
ool Parosl faxas ea5€ No 46% 55% 48% 52% 60% 56%
B e oo for pon't know (vol) 1% 3% 1% 3% 1% 3%
oo oroast YO Unweighted n 249 1312 280 1206 386 283
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

”ig*;rs“‘;h“' eﬁsﬁﬁggi ) Sollege | <g40k | $40k-579k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own | Rent
Sﬁ?é:::?; iﬁ,:“;;s,was Yes 46% 39% 45% 52% 41% 42% | 43% 42% 51% 36% 53%
:ggg: ggf“:’;l‘g Lgcs'fgse No 52% 57% 53% 46% 56% 56% | 54% 55% 47% 61% | 45%
B e osiinnds for pon't know (vol) 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2% | 3% 3% 2% 3% | 2%
ot o oroast Yo Unweighted n 329 460 803 299 353 871 | 1272 215 97 1066 | 515

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
ults No Yes fkely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con CVZ'I‘IZ;I é?#;::'i Los Angeles OragigzloSan SF Bay Area
Q32. Dtolyoul thfink the More than enough 11% 7% 12% 14% 5% 30% 10% 2% 9% 27% 13% 6% 6% 16% 12%
current level o
resources for lower- Just enough 40% 37% 41% 40% 37% 45% 47% 28% 45% 48% 46% 46% 41% 42% 29%
;’Lﬁj’r"l‘:cz}“:lﬁ;‘fiz N Not enough 45% 52% 42% 42% 54% | 22% | 38% | 67% | 41% | 23% 40% 43% 49% 37% 55%
schools is more than  Don’t know (vol) 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 5% 2% 4% 2% 1% 5% 3% 6% 5%
enough, just enough,
or not enough? Unweighted n 1601 223 1378 1086 677 333 345 523 633 409 309 198 372 273 294
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes

Q32. Do you think the More than enough 12% 10% 7% 7% 6% 17% 6% 10% 15% 12% 9%
current level of
resources for lower- Just enough 44% 37% 27% 50% 41% 38% 39% 38% 43% 39% 44%
'),’Lclfr’}‘fc;ﬁ”:lfa‘iz N Not enough 41% | 49% 59% 40% 51% 39% | 52% | 49% | 36% 45% 45%
schools is more than  Don’t know (vol) 3% 5% 7% 3% 2% 5% 2% 3% 6% 5% 1%
enough, just enough, i
or not enough? Unweighted n 778 822 139 159 401 838 205 469 898 1263 337

Public

school Parents(?;ilsdt;gzol Aged Dem-Rep Seat Competitive

parent

Yes No Yes Democratic | Republican | Competitive
Q32. Do you think the More than enough 9% 11% 9% 11% 11% 11%
current level of
resources for lower- Just enough 45% 39% 45% 39% 45% 45%
;’Lclfr’?gczﬁ”:ja}z " Not enough 46% 45% 46% 46% 42% 40%
schools is more than  Don’t know (vol) 1% 5% 1% 4% 3% 4%
enough, just enough, i
or not enough? Unweighted n 251 1318 282 1214 387 283
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
' Some
”'Q*Lﬁl‘;h“' College Sollege | <s40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent

Q32. Do you think the  More than enough 7% 15% 11% 5% 10% 15% 12% 13% 2% 16% 5%
current level of
resources for lower- Just enough 42% 39% 40% 37% 44% 41% 39% 46% 37% 42% 39%
;’Lﬁj’r"l‘:cz}“:lﬁ;‘fiz " Not enough 47% 42% 46% 56% 41% 4% | 45% 35% 58% 38% | 53%
schools is more than  Don’t know (vol) 5% 4% 3% 2% 5% 3% 4% 6% 3% 5% 3%
enough, just enough, i
or not enough? Unweighted n 332 462 807 299 356 872 1278 217 97 1071 517

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
ults No Yes fkely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con CVZ'I‘IZ;I é?#;::'i Los Angeles OragigzloSan SF Bay Area

Q33. Dtt':lyouI thfink the More than enough 13% 6% 15% 17% 8% 34% 12% 4% 11% 30% 17% 10% 10% 15% 12%
current level O
resources for English Just enough 50% 57% 48% 47% 45% 48% 55% 44% 55% 51% 50% 64% 50% 53% 40%
;a;‘lf'r"lzggl'gmfcrs " Not enough 32% 34% 31% 30% 42% | 15% | 27% | 48% | 28% | 17% 31% 19% 37% 25% 41%
schoolhs is ntwre thal? Don’t know (vol) 5% 4% 5% 5% 6% 4% 6% 4% 6% 2% 2% 7% 3% 7% 7%
enough, just enough,
or no? enjough? 9 Unweighted n 1596 221 1375 1085 674 333 345 522 631 410 309 196 369 273 294

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male |Female| ,African | = Asian || atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
Q33. D?IyouI thfink the More than enough 15% 1% 15% 7% 8% 20% 7% 13% | 18% 13% 13%
current level o
resources for English Just enough 52% | 49% 42% 56% 54% 46% | 54% | 49% | 48% 49% 55%
gl

')f‘;‘l?r“li%‘;l';?jmfgs " Not enough 29% | 34% 35% 32% 35% | 28% | 37% | 34% | 26% 32% 30%
schoolhs is more thaﬁ Don’t know (vol) 4% 6% 9% 5% 2% 7% 2% 4% 8% 6% 2%
enough, just enough,
or no? enjough? 9 Unweighted n 777 818 138 159 399 836 205 467 895 1260 335

Public

school Parents(?;ilsdt;gzol Aged Dem-Rep Seat Competitive

parent

Yes No Yes Democratic | Republican | Competitive
Q33. D;.)IyouI thfink the More than enough 12% 13% 13% 13% 14% 12%
current level o
resources for Enghsh Just enough 56% 49% 56% 50% 52% 53%
;f‘;‘l?r“liggl';?"mfgs " Not enough 30% 32% 30% 32% 29% 29%
schools is more than  pon’t know (vol) 2% 6% 2% 5% 4% 6%
enough, just enough, i
or not enough? Unweighted n 249 1315 280 1211 385 283

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
' Some
”'Q*Lﬁl‘;h“' College Sollege | <s40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent

Q33. Do you think the  More than enough 9% 19% 11% 8% 11% 17% 14% 13% 1% 17% 8%
current level of
resources for English Just enough 57% 44% 49% 54% 54% 47% 48% 54% 62% 50% 51%
;a;‘lf'r"lzggl'gmfcrs " Not enough 29% 31% 35% 35% 29% 32% | 33% 24% 34% 27% | 38%
schoolhs is ntwre thal? Don’t know (vol) 5% 6% 4% 3% 5% 4% 5% 8% 3% 6% 3%
enough, just enough,
or no? enjough? 9 Unweighted n 328 460 808 298 354 872 1275 215 97 1069 513

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters - Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Big problem 33% 28% 35% 33% 34% 37% 36% 33% 33% 37% 35% 34% 33% 36% 33%
Q34. Please answer if
you think it is a big ﬁfo"gf;’ﬁ.‘a‘ ofa 49% 59% 46% 48% 46% | 45% | 48% | 50% | 51% | 46% 50% 51% 53% 46% 44%
problem, somewhat of
a problem, or not Not really a problem 15% 12% 17% 17% 20% 16% 12% 17% 14% 16% 13% 14% 13% 14% 20%
really a problem. How ) o o o o o o, o, o o, o o o o 0 o,
about teacher quality? Don’t know (vol) 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 4% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 3%
Unweighted n 1599 222 1377 1087 675 334 345 522 633 410 310 197 372 271 294
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Big problem 36% 31% 46% 37% 35% 28% 45% 29% 28% 35% 28%
Q34. Please answer if
you think it is a big §;’orgf;“r’]:‘a‘ ofa 49% | 49% 40% 48% 50% | 51% | 45% | 53% | 49% 48% 53%
problem, somewhat of
a problem, or not Not really a problem 14% 17% 12% 12% 15% 18% 10% 16% 19% 15% 18%
;ﬁ[}’ti‘egﬁ;“gfg‘d :I'I‘:;’,V,, Don’t know (vol) 2% 2% 2% 3% 0% 3% | 0% | 2% | 4% 2% 1%
Unweighted n 778 820 139 159 399 837 204 470 898 1263 336
Public
school Parentsg;iﬁjcrgﬁol Aged Dem-Rep Seat Competitive
parent
Yes No Yes Democratic | Republican | Competitive
Big problem 29% 34% 30% 33% 34% 33%
Q34. Please answer if
you think it is a big ‘:‘:’o’gfgﬂl‘a‘ ofa 51% 49% 51% 49% 51% 49%
problem, somewhat of
a problem, or not Not really a problem 19% 15% 18% 16% 13% 14%
really a problem. How )
about teacher quality? Don’t know (vol) 0% 2% 0% 2% 2% 4%
Unweighted n 250 1318 281 1212 387 283
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College ¥ . . it
only egzggggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own Rent
Big problem 31% 34% 35% 32% 31% 35% 36% 31% 21% 31% 36%
Q34. Please answer if
you think it is a big ‘:‘:’o’gfgﬂl‘a‘ ofa 52% 46% 50% 52% 54% 46% | 47% 52% 61% 50% 49%
problem, somewhat of
a problem, or not Not really a problem 15% 18% 14% 15% 13% 17% 15% 13% 18% 16% 14%
really ‘t’e';'c‘;"z'fg‘d :I'I‘:;’,", Don’t know (vol) 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 3% 0% 3% 1%
Unweighted n 331 462 806 300 356 870 1278 216 97 1069 517

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters - Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q35. Please answer if Big problem 52% 47% 53% 54% 63% 36% 50% 61% 51% 41% 51% 57% 50% 48% 60%
%?3&212',‘;2‘.?:&& of ﬁfo"gf;’ﬁ.‘a‘ ofa 39% 45% | 36% 34% 31% | 42% | 39% | 34% | 39% | 43% 39% 31% 42% 41% 32%
a problem, or not 0 0, 0, 0, 0 0, 0, 0 0, 0, 0, 0 0 0 0,
really a problem. How Not really a problem 8% 6% 9% 10% 5% 19% 7% 4% 8% 15% 9% 1% 6% 8% 5%
about a shortage of Don't know (vol) 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 4% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 3%
teachers? Unweighted n 1599 222 1377 1087 675 | 334 | 345 | 522 | 633 | 410 310 197 372 271 294
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian : .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q35. Please answer if Big problem 48% 55% 70% 58% 52% 47% 55% 53% 49% 52% 51%
you think it is a big Somewhat of a o o o o o o o o o o o
problem, somewhat of problem 40% 37% 25% 35% 41% 38% 38% 38% 39% 37% 42%
a problem, or not Not really a problem | 10% | 6% 4% 5% 7% 12% | 7% | 8% | 9% 8% 7%
really a problem. How
about a shortage of Don't know (vol) 2% 2% 2% 2% 0% 3% 0% 1% 3% 2% 1%
teachers? Unweighted n 778 820 139 159 399 837 | 204 | 470 | 898 1263 336
Public
school Parentsg;iﬁjcrgﬁol Aged Dem-Rep Seat Competitive
parent
Yes No Yes Democratic | Republican | Competitive
Q35. Please answer if :ig problemf 49% 52% 50% 52% 50% 46%
you think it is a big omewhat of a
problem, somewhat of problem 45% 37% 44% 39% 37% 40%
a problem, or not Not really a problem 6% 8% 6% 7% 1% 11%
really a problem. How
about a shortage of Don't know (vol) 0% 2% 0% 2% 1% 3%
teachers? Unweighted n 250 1318 281 1212 387 283
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College . . e
only egzggﬂgn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent
Q35. Please answer if :ig problemf 44% 57% 54% 49% 54% 52% 53% 48% 53% 51% 52%
you think it is a big omewhat of a
problem, somewhat of problem 45% 32% 38% 43% 36% 38% 37% 39% 45% 38% 40%
a problem, or not Not really a problem 8% 9% 7% 7% 9% 8% 9% 9% 2% 9% 7%
really a problem. How
about a shortage of Don't know (vol) 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 0% 2% 1%
teachers? Unweighted n 331 462 806 300 356 870 | 1278 216 97 1069 517
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Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters - Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Too high 7% 9% 6% 5% 3% 13% 4% 4% 5% 13% 7% 6% 6% 9% 5%
Q36. Doyou think . Too low 63% 50% | 64% 62% 75% | 42% | 63% | 78% | 61% | 47% 61% 55% 65% 62% 67%
your community are  Just about right 27% 27% 27% 30% 19% 43% 30% 18% 29% 38% 30% 36% 25% 24% 24%
o At ins” ©" Don't know (vol) 4% 6% | 3% 3% 3% | 3% | 4% | 1% | 4% | 2% 2% 3% 4% 4% 4%
Unweighted n 1601 223 1378 1086 676 334 345 522 633 410 310 198 371 273 294
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male |Female| ,African | Asian | atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
Too high 6% | 7% 3% 6% 6% | 7% | 3% | 8% | 6% 7% 4%
Q36. Doyou think - Too low 61% | 64% 86% 54% 66% | 59% | 80% | 58% | 54% 62% 64%
your community are  Just about right 29% 25% 8% 37% 24% 29% 16% 29% 35% 26% 29%
oAb tom I’ " Don'tknow (vol) 3% | 4% 3% 3% 4% | 4% | 0% | 5% | 5% 4% 3%
Unweighted n 778 822 138 159 401 838 205 470 897 1263 337
Public
school Parentsg;iﬁjcrgﬁol Aged Dem-Rep Seat Competitive
parent
Yes No Yes Democratic | Republican | Competitive
Too high 3% 7% 5% 6% 9% 8%
Q36. Do you think
Q36. Do youthink ., Too low 62% 63% 62% 64% 58% 58%
your community are  Just about right 33% 26% 31% 26% 31% 31%
1‘3;"':32“:‘::;',3‘.’," °" " Don’t know (vol) 2% 4% 2% 4% 2% 4%
Unweighted n 251 1318 282 1215 386 283
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school | 5006 College | g 0k |$40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
only Graduate
education
Too high 6% 9% 5% 5% 6% 7% 7% 7% 4% 7% 6%
Q36. Do you think < i To0 low 66% 58% 63% 72% 63% 59% | 66% 55% 54% 57% | 70%
your community are  Just about right 23% 29% 29% 21% 26% 31% 25% 33% 34% 32% 22%
oot Aot i’ " Don't know (vol) 5% 3% 2% 2% 5% 3% | 3% 5% 7% 4% | 2%
Unweighted n 332 461 808 300 356 872 1278 217 97 1071 516

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult: Likel t
ults No Yes fkely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con CVZ'I‘IZ;I é?#;::'i Los Angeles OragigzloSan SF Bay Area
Approve 68% 65% 69% 66% 85% 42% 64% 88% 68% 42% 64% 1% 73% 60% 72%
Q3Z; Do you approve  Disapprove 29% 29% 29% 32% 13% | 55% | 33% | 11% | 28% | 57% 33% 24% 25% 36% 26%
or disapprove o
o acha e na?  Dom’t know (vol) 3% 5% 2% 2% 2% | 3% | 3% | 1% | 4% | 1% 3% 5% 2% 4% 3%
Unweighted n 1593 221 1372 1083 675 333 341 522 630 408 309 197 371 270 293
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Approve 64% 72% 83% 65% 72% 64% 76% 69% 60% 66% 2%
Q37. Do you approve  Disapprove 33% 25% 14% 33% 25% 33% 22% 27% 36% 30% 26%
or disapprove of
teachers' unions? Don’t know (vol) 3% 4% 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 4% 3% 4% 2%
Unweighted n 777 815 138 157 399 834 205 469 891 1256 336
Public
school Parents&:iﬁicrgzol Aged Dem-Rep Seat Competitive
parent
Yes No Yes Democratic | Republican | Competitive
Approve 76% 66% 73% 70% 60% 62%
Q37. Do you approve  Dijsapprove 23% 30% 26% 27% 37% 33%
or disapprove of
teachers' unions? Don’t know (vol) 1% 4% 1% 3% 3% 5%
Unweighted n 250 1311 281 1207 386 282
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High soro°! | college Sollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
education
Approve 71% 65% 68% 75% 67% 66% 69% 61% 1% 64% 73%
Q37. Do you approve  Dijsapprove 25% 32% 30% 23% 29% 32% 28% 36% 22% 32% 25%
or disapprove of
teachers' unions? Don’t know (vol) 4% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 7% 3% 2%
Unweighted n 328 459 806 299 352 870 1275 212 97 1064 515

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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Registered Voter Party Ideology Region

All Adults No Yes Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con CVZ'I‘IZ;I é?#;::'i Los Angeles OragigzloSan SF Bay Area
g:}?{h';':g\,' r’:‘;\*;;hy;fu Alot 3% 5% 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 5% 6% 3% 2% 3% 5%
gz*:"tfoﬁ'}‘:j“n‘;i*r‘]z Local A jittie 18% 29% | 14% 14% 13% | 13% | 16% | 15% | 20% | 17% 16% 14% 18% 21% 18%
Formula, a policy Nothing at all 78% 66% | 82% 83% 83% | 82% | 81% | 81% | 77% | 77% 78% 82% 80% 76% 76%
Y e paie1es the pomt know (vol) 1% 0% | 1% 1% 1% | 2% | 1% | 0% | 1% | 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1%
school districts are ~  Unweighted n 1599 222 | 1377 1087 676 | 334 | 344 | 522 | 633 | 410 310 198 371 272 293

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male |Female| ,African | Asian | atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
g:ft-h';':g\,' ,',';“‘,‘;hy(',fu Alot 5% 2% 8% 8% 2% 2% 4% 4% 2% 3% 6%
gi?"tfoﬁb;iluﬁmz Local  p jittie 17% | 18% 17% 18% 25% | 12% | 22% | 18% | 13% 16% 23%
Formula, a policy Nothing at all 77% | 79% 75% 73% 72% | 85% | 73% | 77% | 84% 81% 70%
13 pie3es the Dot know (vol) 1% | 1% 0% 1% 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% 1% 0%
S et are »  Unweighted n 777 | 821 139 159 400 | 837 | 205 | 469 | 897 1263 335

:éjhbcllocl Parents(?;ilsd(;l;zol Aged Dem-Rep Seat Competitive
parent
Yes No Yes Democratic | Republican | Competitive
g:}?{h';':;\,' r',':\’,ihyc',fu Alot 6% 3% 6% 3% 4% 5%
'c‘:g?"t‘:oall}"u“n‘;i*:]z Local p jittle 23% 16% 24% 18% 15% 15%
Formula, a policy Nothing at all 70% 80% 70% 78% 80% 79%
Y e paie1es the pomt know (vol) 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1%
Sehool districts are »  Unweighted n 249 1318 280 1212 387 283
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

”ig*:,ﬁl‘;h“' eﬁz’igﬁfin Sollege | <s40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
g:}?{h';':g\,' r’:‘;\*;;hy;fu Alot 3% 1% 6% 4% 2% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4%
gz*:"tfoﬁ'}‘:j“n‘;i*r‘]z Local A jittie 25% 12% 15% 20% 25% 13% | 14% 25% 29% 15% 20%
Formula, a policy Nothing at all 71% 86% 78% 76% 73% 82% | 82% 71% 67% 80% | 76%
Y e pie1es the pomt know (vol) 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% | 1% 1% 0% 1% | 0%
school districts are ~ Unweighted n 331 461 807 300 356 870 | 1278 215 97 1069 | 516

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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All Adults

No

Registered Voter

Yes

Likely voters

Party

Dem

Rep

Ind

Ideology

Lib Mod

Central

Con Valley

Inland
Empire

Region

Los Angeles

Orange/San
Diego

SF Bay Area

Q39. The Local Control

Funding Formula
provides additional
funding to school
districts that have
more [ROTATE] [1]
[English language
learners] [AND] [2]
[lower-income
students] and gives
local school districts
more flexibility over
how state funding is
spent. In general, do
you favor or oppose
this policy?

Favor

Oppose

Don’t know (vol)

Unweighted n

66%

63%

67%

67%

82%

42%

63%

88%

62%

45% 65%

69%

70%

66%

61%

30%

35%

29%

29%

15%

52%

33%

10%

34%

52% 33%

26%

27%

30%

35%

4%

2%

4%

3%

3%

5%

5%

2% 4%

2% 2%

5%

4%

3%

4%

1595

219

1376

1086

675

334

344

521 633

410 310

195

371

271

293

Gender

Male

Female

African
Americans

Race/Ethnicity

Asian
Americans

Latinos

Whites | 18-34

Age

35-54 | 55+

No

Children in Household

Yes

Q39. The Local Control

Funding Formula
provides additional
funding to school
districts that have
more [ROTATE] [1]
[English language
learners] [AND] [2]
[lower-income
students] and gives
local school districts
more flexibility over
how state funding is
spent. In general, do
you favor or oppose
this policy?

Favor

Oppose

Don’t know (vol)

Unweighted n

64%

68%

80%

66%

71%

61% 7%

65% 59%

66%

67%

33%

28%

18%

30%

27%

34% 22%

31% 36%

30%

32%

3%

4%

3%

4%

2%

5% 1%

4% 5%

5%

1%

776

818

139

159

398

835 204

468 896

1260

334

Public
school
parent

Yes

Parents of School Aged
Children

No

Yes

Dem-Rep Seat

Democratic

Republican

Competitive

Competitive

Q39. The Local Control

Funding Formula
provides additional
funding to school
districts that have
more [ROTATE] [1]
[English language
learners] [AND] [2]
[lower-income
students] and gives
local school districts
more flexibility over
how state funding is
spent. In general, do
you favor or oppose
this policy?

Favor

Oppose

Don’t know (vol)

Unweighted n

2%

65%

70%

67%

63%

63%

27%

30%

29%

29%

35%

33%

1%

5%

1%

4%

2%

4%

248

1315

279

1210

385

282
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Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . . -
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own Rent
only education Graduate

Q39. The Local Control
Funding Formula Favor 67% 61% 69% 71% 71% 62% | 66% 64% 74% 62% | 71%
provides additional
funding to school
districts that have
more [ROTATE]
[English language Oppose 28% 35% 29% 27% 25% 35% 31% 31% 24% 33% 27%
learners] [AND] [lower-
income students] and
gives local school ot know (vol) 5% 4% 2% 2% 5% 3% | 4% 6% 2% 5% 2%
flexibility over how
state funding is spent.
ih gener. a:,';,ggs?;;,is Unweighted n 329 459 807 299 354 870 | 1275 215 96 1086 | 516

policy?

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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Registered Voter Party Ideology Region

All Adults No Yes Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con CVZ'I‘IZ;I é?#;::'i Los Angeles OragigzloSan SF Bay Area
ﬁl:gl-e/r*:emg fﬁgtf_ocal Improve a lot 14% 23% 1% 1% 17% | 5% 7% | 20% | 12% | 11% 17% 16% 16% 13% 12%
ggpr:l'l‘j’l'a"ggd;gg think !mProve somewhat 45% 37% | 48% 48% 57% | 30% | 48% | 62% | 44% | 27% 39% 42% 48% 45% 48%
the academic - Improve, don't know 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% | 0% | 0% | 2% | 0% | 0% 1% 2% 0% 0% 1%
ORDER AS Qa0 ~ Will NOT improve 35% | 35% | 35% 37% 21% | 59% | 38% | 15% | 38% | 58% 40% 33% 33% 35% 34%
B Da9e wer. Don’t know (vol) 5% 5% | 5% 3% 4% | 6% | 7% | 2% | 6% | 4% 3% 8% 3% 8% 6%
ol ot i Unweighted n 1599 222 | 1377 1086 676 | 334 | 344 | 523 | 633 | 409 310 198 372 272 292

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

"”ggﬁﬁ,h“' . gzﬁggn Sollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
%gl-e/:fetn'}z mtf_ocal Improve a lot 23% 10% 10% 22% 15% 10% | 12% 22% 20% 1% 18%
ggr“r;'&'a':ggd;gg think !mProve somewhat 38% 46% 52% 44% 42% 49% | 46% 39% 50% 44% 47%
the academic Improve, don't know 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 1% 1%
DRDER AS Quo)~ Wil NOT improve 33% 38% 35% 30% | 34% | 38% | 36% | 32% 27% 39% | 31%
B A Da9® wer. Don’t know (vol) 6% 6% 3% 4% 8% 3% | 5% 5% 3% 5% | 4%
o ot s Unweighted n 332 461 806 300 355 871 | 1277 216 97 1069 | 517

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male |Female| ,African | = Asian | |atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
ﬁ;‘gl-e/:fetn'lg fﬁztf_ocal Improve a lot 13% | 16% 25% 11% 22% 8% 17% | 14% | 12% 13% 19%
ggr"r:l'&'a':ggd;gg think !mProve somewhat 45% | 45% 47% 47% 44% | 45% | 52% | 45% | 40% 45% 46%
;Ziiae‘i/aeﬁg‘r:tcof Improve, don't know 0% 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1%
DRDER AS Qéo) ~ Will NOT improve 38% | 32% 22% 37% 20% | 41% | 27% | 35% | 41% | 36% 33%
B D 9% wer. Don’t know (vol) 4% | 6% 5% 5% 4% | 6% | 3% | 5% | 6% 7% 1%
o et e a7 Unweighted n 778 | 820 137 159 401 | 837 | 205 | 469 | 897 1262 336

5{??5 Parentscorfiﬁﬁlgzol Aged Dem-Rep Seat Competitive
pYes No Yes Democratic | Republican | Competitive

ﬁ:gl'e/r\nsetnhé frtf;tf_ocm Improve a lot 22% 12% 21% 15% 12% 12%
E;’,",,‘,’&L,F‘ggdy':‘,ﬂ think 'mProve somewhat 46% 45% 45% 46% 42% 43%
the academic Improve, don't know 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%
RO E\'SN(ﬁ’;;V'E Will NOT improve 30% 36% 32% 33% 40% 37%
B P AND 1 9 wer. Don’t know (vol) 1% 6% 1% 5% 4% 6%
i;‘f;;m?,g:‘:ﬁf,;}‘:ag" Unweighted n 250 1317 281 1212 387 284
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PPIC Statewide Survey
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Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
ults No Yes fkely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con CVZ'I‘IZ;I é?#;::'i Los Angeles OragigzloSan SF Bay Area
Q42. On another topic, o 66% 69% | 65% 64% 80% | 41% | 61% | 84% | 65% | 45% 62% 70% 74% 60% 63%

do you think that the
state government
should or should not  Should not 31% 29% 31% 33% 18% | 55% | 34% | 15% | 30% | 55% 37% 28% 24% 33% 32%
fund voluntary
preschool programs,
such as transitional Don’t know (VOl) 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 4% 6% 1% 5% 1% 1% 2% 3% 7% 5%
kindergarten, for all
four-year-olds in
California?

Unweighted n 1599 223 1376 1087 675 334 344 522 633 410 310 197 372 272 293

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

African Asian Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes

Male | Female Americans Americans

Q42. On another topic,
do you think that the
state government
should or should not  Should not 34% 27% 15% 34% 23% 39% 24% 27% 39% 33% 23%
fund voluntary
preschool programs,

Should 62% 69% 84% 62% 75% 57% 74% 70% 57% 62% 76%

such as transitional Don’t know (vol) 4% 3% 1% 4% 2% 4% 2% 3% 5% 4% 1%
kindergarten, fpr all
?;{;gf:i:g'ds in Unweighted n 778 | 820 139 159 399 837 | 205 | 468 | 898 1263 335

Public

school Parents(?;ilsd(;l;zol Aged Dem-Rep Seat Competitive

parent

Yes No Yes Democratic | Republican | Competitive
Q42. On another topic, sh o o o o o o
do you think that the ould 77% 64% 75% 67% 61% 63%
state government
?hot;lld ?r sthould not  Should not 22% 32% 25% 29% 37% 33%
und voluntary
preschool programs,
such as transitional Don’t know (vol) 0% 4% 0% 4% 2% 4%
kindergarten, fgr all
fouryear-olds in Unweighted n 249 1318 280 1212 387 283
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High soro°! | college Sollege | <s40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
education

e o o aC: should 69% 60% 68% 75% 62% 65% | 64% 67% 82% 61% | 72%
state government
?hoxld fr sthould not  Should not 26% 35% 31% 23% 34% 32% 33% 27% 17% 36% 25%
una voluntary
preschool programs,
such as transitional Don’t know (VOl) 4% 5% 1% 2% 4% 3% 3% 6% 1% 3% 4%
kindergarten, for all
g’;i'f'gf:i:g'ds n Unweighted n 330 462 807 300 355 870 | 1279 214 97 1068 517

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Education - All Adults - April 2024

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults No Yes Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con CVZ'I‘IZ;I é?#;::'i Los Angeles OragigzloSan SF Bay Area
Very important 43% 46% 42% 45% 54% | 29% | 34% | 56% | 40% | 31% 40% 45% 55% 34% 41%
Q43. How important is Somewhat important 34% 30% 35% 32% 34% | 34% | 37% | 29% | 38% | 32% 31% 33% 29% 37% 37%
attending preschool to Not too important 15% 14% 15% 15% 8% | 20% | 22% | 10% | 16% | 21% 18% 15% 10% 17% 15%
a student's success in i
kindergarten through Not at all important 7% 9% 7% 7% 2% 16% 5% 5% 5% 15% 10% 6% 6% 10% 4%
grade 127 Don’t know (vol) 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 3% 3%
Unweighted n 1602 223 1379 1088 677 334 345 523 633 410 310 198 372 273 204
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male |Female| ,African | = Asian || atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
Very important 39% | 47% 61% 37% 51% 36% | 40% | 48% | 42% 40% 53%
Q43. How important is Somewhat important | 35% 32% 26% 43% 29% 35% | 33% | 34% | 32% 35% 30%
attending preschool to Not too important 16% 13% 11% 18% 15% 14% | 21% | 10% | 15% 16% 12%
a student's success in i
kindergarten through  Not at all important 8% 7% 2% 1% 5% 12% 5% 7% 9% 8% 6%
grade 127 Don’t know (vol) 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 2% 0% 1% 2% 2% 0%
Unweighted n 779 822 139 159 401 838 205 469 899 1265 336
Eghbcllocl Parentsg;ilsd(;gzol Aged Dem-Rep Seat Competitive
parent
Yes No Yes Democratic | Republican | Competitive
Very important 54% 40% 53% 45% 37% 40%
Q43. How important is Somewhat important 31% 34% 30% 33% 37% 35%
attending preschool to Not too important 10% 16% 11% 15% 14% 13%
a student's success in i
kindergarten through Not at all important 4% 7% 6% 6% 11% 9%
grade 127 Don’t know (vol) 0% 2% 0% 1% 1% 3%
Unweighted n 250 1320 281 1215 387 284
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
”ig’(‘)ﬁﬁ,hw' egsilgz ) Sollege | <g40k | $40k-579k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
Very important 47% 42% 39% 49% 40% 42% 40% 46% 61% 41% 46%
Q43. How important is Somewhat important 30% 32% 39% 29% 34% 36% 33% 35% 33% 34% 33%
attending preschool to Not too important 14% 15% 16% 16% 15% 13% 17% 10% 5% 14% 16%
a student's success in A
kindergarten through Not at all important 8% 9% 5% 5% 9% 8% 8% 6% 1% 9% 5%
grade 127 Don’t know (vol) 1% 3% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 2% 0% 2% 1%
Unweighted n 332 463 807 300 357 871 1280 216 97 1071 517
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Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t:
ults No Yes fkely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con CVZ'I‘IZ;I é?#;::'i Los Angeles OragigzloSan SF Bay Area
Big problem 17% 15% 17% 16% 18% 14% 18% 16% 18% 16% 17% 14% 21% 16% 14%
Q44. How much ofa  Somewhatofa 48% 54% | 46% 48% a1% | 44% | 41% | 51% | 48% | 46% 48% 55% 49% 42% 50%
problem is the quality problem
of preschool Notmuchofa 30% 27% | 31% 32% 31% | 37% | 26% | 30% | 28% | 34% 33% 24% 26% 35% 30%
education in California problem
today? Don’t know (vol) 5% 3% 6% 5% 5% 6% 9% 3% 6% 3% 3% 6% 4% 7% 6%
Unweighted n 1597 223 1374 1084 674 332 345 522 632 407 309 197 370 272 294
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male |Female| ,African | Asian | atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
Big problem 15% 18% 28% 16% 17% 14% 18% 15% 17% 15% 20%
Q44. How much ofa  SOmewhat ofa 4% | 49% 44% 52% 49% | 47% | 51% | 50% | 44% 49% 47%
problem is the quality pN hof
of preschool ot much of a o o o o, o o, o 0, o o o
education in California problem 33% 27% 21% 27% 31% 31% 29% 30% 30% 29% 32%
today? Don’t know (vol) 5% 6% 7% 5% 3% 8% 2% | 4% | 9% 7% 1%
Unweighted n 778 818 138 159 401 835 205 466 898 1261 335
Public
school Parentsg;iﬁjcrgﬁol Aged Dem-Rep Seat Competitive
parent
Yes No Yes Democratic | Republican | Competitive
Big problem 18% 16% 18% 17% 16% 14%
Q44. How much ofa Somewhat of a 46% 49% 48% 48% 49% 49%
problem is the quality pN h of
of preschool ot much of a 0 o o o o o
education in California problem 35% 29% 33% 29% 32% 31%
today? Don’t know (vol) 1% 7% 1% 6% 3% 5%
UnweightedA———1—250 1315 281 1242 385 282
Education Anmuat Househotd-income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . . i
only egzggggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own Rent
Big problem 15% 18% 17% 18% 12% 19% 16% 19% 13% 14% 19%
Q44. How much of a ‘:‘:’o'gfgﬂl‘a‘ ofa 51% 45% 49% 49% 54% 45% | 50% 40% 52% 49% 48%
problem is the quality
of preschool Not much of a o o o o o o o o o o o
education in California problem 29% 30% 31% 29% 29% 32% 28% 34% 34% 30% 30%
today? Don’t know (vol) 5% 7% 4% 3% 5% 5% 6% 6% 1% 7% 4%
Unweighted n 332 462 803 298 356 870 1275 216 97 1068 517
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Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
ults No Yes fkely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con CVZ'I‘IZ;I é?#;::'i Los Angeles OragigzloSan SF Bay Area
Big problem 39% 31% 42% 44% 47% 32% 43% 53% 34% 32% 35% 38% 42% 37% 47%
stl";';"‘i’s";ﬁgh ofa ﬁfo"gf;’ﬁ.‘a‘ ofa 42% 48% | 40% 40% 40% | 42% | 39% | 35% | 46% | 45% 45% 42% 42% 43% 40%
affordability of o 0, o [ o 0 o o o o 0, o [ o 0,
preschool education in Not much of a problem 14% 16% 13% 13% 11% 21% 11% 11% 14% 20% 18% 14% 13% 14% 10%
California today? Don’t know (vol) 4% 5% 4% 3% 3% 5% 7% 2% 6% 2% 2% 6% 4% 6% 4%
Unweighted n 1598 223 1375 1085 675 333 344 522 633 409 310 197 370 273 293
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Big problem 38% 41% 43% 42% 30% 44% 40% 40% 39% 38% 42%
gr‘fsl'é':l"fi’.s";;l‘gh ofa S hewnatofa 4% | 41% 45% 41% a9% | 37% | 47% | 42% | 38% | 42% 42%
affordability of = Nt much of a problem| 14% | 14% 8% 13% 17% | 13% | 1% | 15% | 16% 13% 15%
preschool education in
California today? Don’t know (vol) 4% 5% 5% 4% 4% 6% 2% 4% 7% 6% 0%
Unweighted n 778 819 138 159 400 836 205 468 896 1261 336
Public
school Parentsg;iﬁjcrgﬁol Aged Dem-Rep Seat Competitive
parent
Yes No Yes Democratic | Republican | Competitive
Big problem 39% 40% 39% 41% 34% 36%
Q45. How much ofa  Somewhat of a
problem is the problem 43% 42% 43% 41% 46% 40%
affordability of ~~ Not much of a problem 17% 13% 18% 13% 17% 18%
preschool education in
California today? Don’t know (vol) 0% 6% 0% 5% 3% 6%
Unweighted n 250 1316 281 1213 385 282
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . . e
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Big problem 29% 42% 48% 31% 35% 48% 41% 35% 34% 42% 37%
‘3:1,55.2.%"}_5":.‘1‘2“ ofa ‘:‘:’o’gf;’ﬂl‘a‘ ofa 50% 39% 37% 51% 47% 34% | 41% 47% 45% 39% 46%
affordability of ot much of a problem 15% 14% 12% 15% 13% 15% | 14% 13% 18% 14% 14%
preschool education in
California today? Don’t know (vol) 6% 5% 3% 4% 5% 4% 4% 5% 3% 5% 3%
Unweighted n 331 461 806 300 354 871 1277 215 97 1068 516

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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PPIC Statewide Survey
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Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters - Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q46. How concerned  Very concerned 24% 22% 24% 26% 33% 9% 21% 38% 20% 12% 19% 24% 26% 19% 27%
_ar? you that children  Somewhat concerned |  44% 47% 42% 43% 44% | 34% | 46% | 46% | 46% | 37% 45% 46% 42% 39% 47%
are less likely than  Not too concerned 23% 21% | 23% 22% 18% | 33% | 23% | 11% | 26% | 32% 25% 19% 22% 29% 20%
?;23’ gg:ldren tobe  Not at all concerned 9% 8% 9% 8% 3% | 21% | 8% 5% 7% | 18% 10% 9% 7% 9% 6%
kindgrganen? Are Don’t know (vol) 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 0% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 4% 1%
you... Unweighted n 1595 222 1373 1084 677 331 342 523 630 408 309 198 370 272 291
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male |Female | jAfrican | Asian 1 atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
Q46. How concerned  Very concerned 23% 24% 39% 19% 22% 22% 26% 23% 22% 24% 21%
are you that children  Somewhat concerned | 40% | 47% 36% 55% 46% 39% | 45% | 45% | 42% 42% 47%
are less likely than  Nottoo concerned | 25% | 20% 16% 21% 24% | 24% | 24% | 20% | 23% | 23% 22%
?:23’ gzildren tobe  Not atall concerned | 10% % 9% 4% 7% 1% | 5% 9% | 11% 8% 9%
kindgrganen? Are Don’t know (vol) 2% 2% 0% 1% 0% 4% 0% 3% 2% 2% 1%
you... Unweighted n 778 816 139 158 401 833 205 468 893 1258 336
Public
school Parentsg;ilsd(;gzol Aged Dem-Rep Seat Competitive
parent
Yes No Yes Democratic | Republican | Competitive
Q46. How concerned  Very concerned 23% 24% 23% 26% 16% 16%
_aru; you that children  Somewhat concerned 46% 43% 44% 43% 45% 44%
are less likely than  Not too concerned 22% 22% 24% 21% 27% 28%
:’:23" ‘;glir'd"e" to be Not at all concerned 8% 8% 9% 8% 11% 9%
kindgrganen? Are Don’t know (vol) 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3%
you... Unweighted n 250 1313 281 1210 385 281
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College g . . it
only egﬁggggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent
Q46. How concerned  Very concerned 20% 23% 27% 24% 20% 27% 24% 20% 25% 23% 25%
are you that children  Somewhat concerned 43% 40% 47% 45% 46% 42% 43% 42% 50% 44% 43%
in lower-income areas o o o o o o o o o o o
are less likely than Not too concerned 24% 24% 19% 23% 26% 21% 22% 28% 18% 22% 23%
ggggr gg:‘dren tobe  Not at all concerned 10% 10% 6% 8% % 10% 9% 8% 6% 10% 8%
kindgrganen? Are Don’t know (vol) 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1%
you... Unweighted n 330 461 804 299 354 868 1274 215 97 1065 517
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Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
ults No Yes fkely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con CVZ'I‘IZ;I é?#;::'i Los Angeles OragigzloSan SF Bay Area
Q47. How concerned  Very concerned 19% 20% 19% 21% 30% 6% 11% 34% 15% 9% 16% 20% 20% 19% 21%
arﬁ you th&swﬁeﬁts Somewhat concerned 41% 38% 41% 41% 44% 30% 48% 42% 45% 33% 40% 40% 39% 35% 48%
N o anaoace are Not too concerned 27% 32% | 26% 26% 19% | 33% | 31% | 19% | 30% | 33% 27% 29% 29% 33% 22%
a second language are
lce'f"s d|:§§|¥otggr} gger Not at all concerned 1% 8% 12% 1% 5% | 28% | 8% 4% 9% | 23% 16% 9% 10% 9% 7%
for kindergarten? Ayre Don’t know (vol) 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1%
you... Unweighted n 1596 221 1375 1086 677 333 342 523 630 410 310 198 370 272 291
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male |Female | jAfrican | Asian 1 atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
Q47. How concerned  Very concerned 19% 20% 24% 17% 19% 18% 26% 17% 17% 20% 17%
are you that students Somewhat concerned | 40% | 42% 34% 50% 44% 36% | 43% | 41% | 39% 40% 42%
who speak English as
a second language are Not too concerned 28% 27% 28% 26% 27% 28% 24% 29% 29% 26% 30%
lce;ils d':';g'ygg :;'c}er Not at all concerned | 12% | 10% 13% 6% 8% 14% | 6% | 11% | 14% 10% 1%
for kindergarten? Ayre Don’t know (vol) 2% 2% 1% 0% 1% 4% 0% 3% 2% 2% 0%
you... Unweighted n 777 818 139 158 401 834 205 469 893 1259 336
Public
school Parents °f.SCh°°| Aged Dem-Rep Seat Competitive
parent Children
Yes No Yes Democratic | Republican | Competitive
Q47. How concerned  Very concerned 17% 20% 17% 21% 14% 15%
a"ﬁ you thlf:EStuI"jer?ts Somewhat concerned 40% 41% 39% 42% 37% 37%
2 second language are Not too concerned 32% 26% 33% 26% 32% 32%
less likely than other  Not at all concerned 11% 11% 11% 10% 15% 13%
children to be ready
for kindergarten? Are Don’t know (vol) 0% 2% 0% 2% 1% 3%
you... Unweighted n 250 1314 281 1210 386 283
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High senool college ollege | <540k |$40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
education
Q47. How concerned  Very concerned 19% 19% 20% 18% 19% 20% 21% 13% 18% 18% 22%
are you that students  Somewhat concerned 38% 39% 45% 42% 41% 41% 40% 41% 44% 40% 41%
who speak English as o o o . o o o o o o o
a second language are Not too concerned 29% 27% 26% 29% 28% 26% 25% 36% 31% 27% 28%
less likely than other  Not at all concerned 12% 13% 8% 9% 9% 1% | 1% 9% 7% 12% 8%
;:hlld_ren to be ready Don’t k 29 o0 19 19 o0 19 pwS 20 m o0 19
or kindergarten? Are Don’t know (vol) % % % % % % % % % % %
you... Unweighted n 330 460 806 300 355 868 1275 215 97 1066 516
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Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
ults No Yes fkely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con CVZ'I‘IZ;I é?#;::'i Los Angeles OragigzloSan SF Bay Area
Q48. How | rtant & Very important 55% 46% 58% 63% 61% 57% 52% 63% 51% 52% 57% 60% 54% 57% 51%
you is it that your local Somewhat important | 34% 39% | 32% 29% 31% | 28% | 39% | 29% | 37% | 34% 30% 32% 35% 30% 38%
public fchﬁqls ilnclude Not too important 8% 1% 7% 5% 6% 9% 6% 4% 9% | 10% 9% 4% 8% 10% 7%
career technical or
vocational education  Not at all important 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2%
gzrgi‘::"lt"‘l"fr;ﬁe Don’t know (vol) 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1%
) Unweighted n 1602 223 1379 1088 677 334 345 523 633 410 310 198 372 273 294
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female ; : Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Americans Americans
Q48. How i rtant t Very important 57% 54% 52% 43% 56% 58% 53% 49% 64% 57% 50%
you is it that your local Somewhat important | 31% | 37% 39% 42% 36% | 29% | 34% | 39% | 28% | 31% 41%
public fchﬁqls ilnclude Not too important 9% 7% 6% 13% 6% 7% 11% 8% 4% 8% 6%
career technical or
vocational education Not at all important 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2%
23#;‘:‘1&1&9 Don’t know (vol) 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 3% 0% 2% 1% 2% 0%
) Unweighted n 779 822 139 159 401 838 205 469 899 1265 336
Public
school Parentsg;ilsd(;gzol Aged Dem-Rep Seat Competitive
parent
Yes No Yes Democratic | Republican | Competitive
Q48. How | rtant t Very important 53% 56% 52% 54% 58% 58%
you is it that your local Somewhat important 38% 32% 39% 34% 32% 29%
public fchﬁqls ilnclude Not too important 6% 8% 7% 8% 6% 6%
career technical or
vocational education Not at all important 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 4%
gﬁrg;rlt"m*;e Don’t know (vol) 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 2%
) Unweighted n 250 1320 281 1215 387 284
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High senool | college ollege | <540k |$40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
education
. Very important 51% 60% 55% 53% 50% 60% 57% 47% 57% 59% 51%
Q48. How important to . o o o o o o o o o o o
you is it that your local Somewhat important 35% 31% 35% 34% 38% 31% 32% 43% 36% 32% 36%
public schools include Not too important 7% 7% 8% 8% 8% 6% 8% 4% 5% 6% 9%
career technical or N A . o o o o o o o o o o
vocational education ot at all important 4% 1% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 3%
23;:;&31;26 Don’t know (vol) 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%
) Unweighted n 332 463 807 300 357 871 1280 216 97 1071 517
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Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
ults No Yes fkely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con CVZ'I‘IZ;I é?#;::'i Los Angeles OragigzloSan SF Bay Area
e, I Yot e dogroy a college 24% 33% | 21% 21% 23% | 16% | 22% | 28% | 25% | 16% 22% 21% 22% 24% 31%
you think is more .
ggggatrg ;32 young grb;f('i'l‘l's"g knowledge 75% 66% 78% 78% 76% | 84% | 75% | 71% | 74% | 83% 78% 7% 78% 73% 67%
today -- [ROTATE] (1)
earning a college Neither (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
degree from a well-
[gsrge(;‘)egb‘;;‘;:ﬁ{; "W Don’t know (vol) 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% | 0% | 2% | 1% | 1% | 0% 0% 2% 0% 3% 1%
knowledge or skills
ggggﬁ:’cfj‘; gg a Unweighted n 1593 222 1371 1081 674 | 334 | 341 522 | 626 | 410 310 196 371 270 293
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
£ chooee, which do  arming a college 26% | 22% 24% 40% 26% | 18% | 18% | 31% | 21% | 22% 30%
you think is more Obtaining k led
important for young aining knowledge | 730, | 769 76% 59% 74% | 80% | 81% | 68% | 77% 77% 69%
people to succeed or skills
today -- [ROTATE] (1)
earning a college Neither (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
degree from a well-
respected university ot know (vol) 0% | 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% | 0% | 1% | 1% 1% 1%
[OR] (2) obtaining the
knowledge or skills
needed to do a Unweighted n 776 | 816 138 157 400 834 | 205 | 468 | 891 1257 335
specific job?
Public
school Parents(?;ilsd(;l;zol Aged Dem-Rep Seat Competitive
parent
Yes No Yes Democratic | Republican | Competitive
34352'2;‘;" if you had 52;’:2;9 a college 31% 22% 31% 26% 18% 22%
you think is more Obtaining k led
important for youn aining knowledge
pegple o sucgeedg or skills 67% 77% 68% 73% 81% 75%
today -- [ROTATE] (1)
earning a college Neither (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
degree from a well-
respected university . \now (vol) 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3%
[OR] (2) obtaining the
knowledge or skills
needed to do a Unweighted n 249 1312 280 1206 387 283
specific job?
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Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
H'g';rfl‘;h“' college Sollege | <g40k | $40k-579k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own | Rent

education
e Y g ad dogree) 2 college 23% 16% 32% 23% 20% 27% | 18% 36% 47% 24% | 24%
you think is more .
',,";2,‘3[3{3,‘32!2:39 Obtaining knowledge 76% 84% 66% 7% 78% 72% | 81% 63% 53% 74% | 76%
today -- [ROTATE] (1)
earning a college Neither (vol) 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
degree from a well-
O T5) Shiaimms the  Don't know (vol) 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% | 1% 1% 0% 1% 0%
knowledge or skills
needed to doa Unweighted n 332 458 803 298 356 865 | 1273 215 96 1063 | 516
specific job?

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults No Yes Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con CVZ'I‘IZ;I é?#;::'i Los Angeles OragigzloSan SF Bay Area

Very well 7% 16% 4% 4% 5% 4% 3% 9% 8% 4% 5% 10% 9% 7% 6%
Q50. In general, how  Somewhat well 33% 35% 32% 34% 38% | 23% | 31% | 42% | 30% | 26% 32% 36% 29% 34% 36%
ol e Fne U™ Not too well 46% 37% | 49% 47% 46% | 54% | 50% | 40% | 48% | 54% 47% 36% 49% 44% 47%
&ﬁﬁg;ey iSﬂOg"}ggr}ﬁ fora Not at all well 11% 9% 11% 12% 9% 16% | 11% 7% 1% | 15% 13% 16% 10% 11% 7%
today's economy? Don’t know (vol) 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 5% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 4% 4%

Unweighted n 1600 223 1377 1086 676 334 344 522 633 410 310 198 372 273 292

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male |Female| ,African | = Asian || atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes

Very well 8% 7% 11% 2% 13% 4% 8% 8% 6% 6% 11%
Q50. In general, how  Somewhat well 31% | 35% 32% 39% 33% 30% | 30% | 38% | 31% 31% 38%
ool e Saheaie" Not too well 49% | 43% 42% 48% 43% | 49% | 52% | 44% | 44% | 48% 43%
azﬁ:g; iSﬂOgﬂ}ggr}z fora Not at all well 9% 12% 13% 7% 10% 12% 9% 10% | 13% 12% 8%
today's economy? Don’t know (vol) 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 4% 1% 2% 5% 3% 1%

Unweighted n 778 821 139 158 401 837 205 469 897 1263 336

Eghbclloil Parentsg;ilsd(;gzol Aged Dem-Rep Seat Competitive
paren
Yes No Yes Democratic | Republican | Competitive

Very well 13% 6% 12% 8% 6% 6%
Q50. In general, how  Somewhat well 42% 31% 40% 34% 30% 30%
oo b Seheaie™ Not too well 37% 48% 39% 45% 50% 46%
prepare someone for a Not at all well 8% 12% 8% 11% 12% 14%
well-paying job in
today's economy? Don’t know (vol) 0% 3% 0% 3% 2% 4%

Unweighted n 250 1318 281 1213 387 284

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
”ig’aﬁﬁ,hw' eﬁ?}t'j;:??ﬁn ollege | <540k |$40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent

Very well 14% 5% 3% 13% 9% 3% 4% 9% 25% 6% 9%
323-;2 3gﬂetﬁln|r§\gur Somewhat well 30% 29% 40% 34% 28% 36% 32% 39% 35% 33% 33%
local public schools  Not too well 43% 48% 48% 42% 51% 46% | 49% 40% 33% 45% 47%
‘lmllf{:fg iSﬂOg"}ggf}ﬁ fora Not at all well 10% 15% 8% 11% 10% 12% 12% 9% 6% 12% 9%
today's economy? Don’t know (vol) 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 3% 3% 1% 4% 1%

Unweighted n 332 462 806 300 356 870 1278 216 97 1069 517

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024



PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - All Adults - April 2024

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
ults No Yes fkely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con CVZ'I‘IZ;I é?#;::'i Los Angeles OragigzloSan SF Bay Area
Public school teachers
Q51. Doyou think  should be permitted to] g0, | 590, | 489 49% 54% | 36% | 49% | 62% | 45% | 39% 53% 39% 52% 48% 48%
. teach their subjects as
[ROTATE] [1] public ¢y think best
school teachers
should be permitted to ;I'here s?t?uld ble state
teach their subjects as laws setting rules on
they think best{ [OR] _ what teachers can and 48% 46% 48% 48% 42% 61% 48% 36% 51% 59% 44% 58% 45% 50% 46%
do you think [2] there cannot teach
should be state laws
setting rules on what Don’t know (vol) 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 6%
teachers can and
cannot teach?
Unweighted n 1581 219 1362 1072 668 330 341 517 628 405 308 195 368 267 292
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Public school teachers
. should be permitted to
[QRS(;"I'E)\'?'I%,]O[QI]TSII;Iic teach their subjects as 49% 49% 49% 47% 49% 51% 50% 51% 46% 48% 51%
school teachers they think best
should be permitted to ;I'here S:lt?uld ble state
teach their subjects as laws setting rules on
they think bestf [OR] _ what teachers can and 47% 48% 49% 50% 48% 46% 49% 45% 50% 48% 48%
do you think [2] there cannot teach
should be state laws
setting rules on what Don’t know (vol) 4% 3% 1% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 4% 4% 1%
teachers can and
cannot teach?
Unweighted n 774 806 137 157 398 827 205 464 885 1250 330
Public
school Parentsa:ilsdchool Aged Dem-Rep Seat Competitive
parent
Yes No Yes Democratic | Republican | Competitive
Public school teachers
. should be permitted to
Q51. Do you think teach their subjects as 49% 49% 51% 50% 48% 43%
[ROTATE] [1] public they think best
school teachers
should be permitted to ;I'here S:lt?uld ble state
teach their subjects as laws setting rules on
they think bestf [OR] _ what teachers can and 50% 47% 48% 47% 50% 52%
do you think [2] there cannot teach
should be state laws
setting rules on what Don’t know (vol) 1% 4% 1% 4% 2% 4%
teachers can and
cannot teach?
Unweighted n 244 1305 275 1198 383 279
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Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . . .
only egsg:ggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent
Public school teachers
Q51.Doyouthink ~ Should be permitted to] 50, 44% 52% 51% 53% 47% | 49% 48% 51% 41% | 52%
. teach their subjects as
[ROTATE] [1] public ¢ 6y think best
school teachers
should be permitted to ;I'here S:lt?uld ble state
teach their subjects as laws setting rules on
they think bestf [OR] what teachers can and 45% 53% 46% 48% 43% 51% 47% 48% 47% 49% 46%
do you think [2] there cannot teach
should be state laws
setting rules on what Don’t know (vol) 4% 3% 2% 1% 4% 2% 3% 4% 2% 4% 2%
teachers can and
cannot teach?
Unweighted n 329 456 796 297 349 863 1261 215 96 1054 514

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
ults No Yes fkely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con CVZ'I‘IZ;I é?#;::'i Los Angeles OragigzloSan SF Bay Area
QSZI.I Té:) what extent, if Strongly support 9% 10% 9% 10% 4% 20% 7% 5% 7% 19% 11% 10% 9% 12% 6%
at f,,;,,_;’sg‘;‘;,f_,‘,'g?‘;,:‘e Somewhat support 21% 32% | 18% 15% 12% | 27% | 20% | 9% | 25% | 31% 25% 27% 22% 18% 17%
following? Individual ~ Somewhat oppose 26% 31% 25% 20% 22% | 27% | 29% | 17% | 34% | 26% 23% 27% 24% 28% 29%
school boards passing
laws to ban certain _ Strongly oppose 43% 26% 48% 55% 62% | 26% | 42% | 69% | 34% | 24% 42% 35% 45% 41% 46%
tbr?:n':sf:)':g remove s Dom't know (vol) 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 2% 2%
and school libraries Unweighted n 1592 217 1375 1087 674 334 344 523 631 409 308 196 370 271 292
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian : .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q52. To what extent, if Strongly support 10% 8% 16% 8% 10% 8% 7% 10% 10% 9% 10%
B o SnbPor, Somewhat support | 24% | 19% 15% 20% 30% | 14% | 21% | 27% | 16% 17% 34%
gtzlil]%vzilnggalrégivgisusql Somewhat oppose 25% 27% 19% 33% 28% 23% | 32% | 26% | 22% 27% 25%
r n
laws to ban cer‘t)ain 9 Strongly oppose 41% 44% 50% 36% 32% 53% 40% 37% 50% 47% 31%
?rfeonfsfri?g remove < Don'tknow (vol) 1% 1% 0% 3% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%
and school libraries Unweighted n 772 819 138 158 398 835 203 465 897 1259 333
Public
schootl Parentsg;iﬁjcrgﬁol Aged Dem-Rep Seat Competitive
paren
Yes No Yes Democratic | Republican | Competitive
Q52. To what extent, if Strongly support 10% 8% 11% 9% 8% 8%
B Y ke, Somewhat support 33% 18% 35% 21% 23% 26%
fol:]owilng? lrédividuql Somewhat oppose 25% 27% 24% 27% 23% 23%
school boards passin
laws to ban cer’t)ain 9 Strongly oppose 30% 46% 30% 42% 45% 41%
a?:n'fsfrao':g Femove ns DON't know (vol) 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
and school libraries Unweighted n 248 1313 279 1206 386 282
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College . . i
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q52. To what extent, if Strongly support 11% 9% 7% 11% 9% 9% 9% 13% 6% 10% 8%
at all, do you support o o B’ o o o o ’ o o o
or oppose each of the Somewhat support 28% 20% 15% 26% 25% 16% 18% 26% 40% 19% 24%
following? Individual  Somewhat oppose 33% 21% 25% 31% 26% 24% 25% 30% 30% 23% 30%
school boards passing
laws to ban certain Strongly oppose 27% 49% 53% 32% 40% 50% 48% 30% 24% 47% 38%
a?:n'fsfrao':g Femove ns DON't know (vol) 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 0%
and school libraries  Unweighted n 329 460 803 299 355 868 1273 216 95 1067 514

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
ults No Yes fkely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con CVZ'I‘IZ;I é?#;::'i Los Angeles OragigzloSan SF Bay Area
Q53. To what extent, if Strongly support 9% 13% 8% 8% 5% 16% 8% 6% 8% 16% 1% 14% 10% 1% 6%
at all, do you support
or oppose each of the Somewhat support 31% 34% 30% 27% 24% 41% 32% 17% 35% 41% 36% 33% 27% 34% 29%
-t
following? Individual g mewhat oppose 27% 31% | 26% 25% 25% | 23% | 30% | 23% | 33% | 24% 27% 28% 27% 25% 27%
creating policies to  gyrongly oppose 31% 21% | 34% 39% 46% | 19% | 28% | 54% | 22% | 18% 26% 24% 36% 27% 37%
restrict what subjects
teachers and students Don’t know (vol) 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 3% 2%
can discuss in the
classroom Unweighted n 1595 220 1375 1087 674 334 344 523 631 410 309 196 371 272 292
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male |Female | jAffican | Asian 1) atinos | Whites | 1834 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
Q53. To what extent, if Strongly support 10% 9% 18% 8% 12% 6% 10% | 9% 9% 9% 1%
at all, do you support
or oppose each of the Somewhat support 32% 30% 24% 30% 38% 27% 34% 32% 27% 29% 35%
-t
following? Individual 54 mewhat oppose 26% | 28% 16% 34% 24% | 29% | 25% | 32% | 26% | 27% 29%
creating policiesto  gtrongly oppose 31% | 31% 42% 26% 26% | 36% | 30% | 26% | 37% 34% 24%
restrict what subjects
teachers and students Don’t know (vol) 1% 2% 0% 2% 0% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1%
can discuss in the
classroom Unweighted n 774 820 139 159 398 835 204 | 466 898 1260 335
Public
school Parents of School Aged Dem-Rep Seat Competitive
parent Children
Yes No Yes Democratic | Republican | Competitive
Q53. To what extent, if Strongly support 12% 9% 1% 10% 7% 8%
at all, do you support
or oppose each of the Somewhat support 35% 30% 35% 30% 35% 36%
-t
following? Individual 5 mewhat oppose 29% 27% 28% 27% 29% 28%
creating policies to 0 0 0 0 0 0
restrict what subjects Strongly oppose 24% 33% 24% 32% 27% 24%
teachers and students Don’t know (vol) 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3%
can discuss in the
classroom Unweighted n 250 1314 281 1209 386 283
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
”'Q*Lﬁl‘;h“' College Sollege | <s40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
Q53. To what extent, if Strongly support 13% 8% 6% 14% 8% 7% 9% 12% 1% 8% 1%
at all, do you support
or oppose each of the Somewhat support 33% 33% 27% 36% 34% 26% 31% 32% 28% 31% 30%
-t
following? Individual g, mewhat oppose 30% 24% 27% 24% 30% 28% | 25% 31% 39% 25% | 30%
creating policies to  gyrongly oppose 22% 33% 39% 26% 27% 37% | 35% 22% 21% 34% 28%
restrict what subjects
teachers and students Don’t know (vol) 2% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1%
can discuss in the .
classroom Unweighted n 330 461 804 300 355 869 1275 216 96 1068 516

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024




PPIC Statewide Survey
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Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
ults No Yes fkely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con CVZ'I‘IZ;I é?#;::'i Los Angeles OragigzloSan SF Bay Area
Q54. To what extent, if Strongly support 54% 42% 58% 60% 72% 37% 54% 80% 49% 32% 49% 48% 58% 53% 56%
at all, do you s#p?%:t Somewhat support 30% 42% 26% 26% 20% | 36% | 29% | 15% | 35% | 42% 34% 36% 26% 27% 35%
following? Teaching Somewhat oppose 1% 1% | 1% 8% 7% | 15% | 15% | 3% | 14% | 15% 12% 9% 1% 13% 7%
2{;‘;‘;‘ thfailiisstrzn; gg Strongly oppose 4% 4% 4% 5% 2% 1% | 2% 2% 2% 12% 5% 5% 4% 5% 1%
segrergétion in ;’)ublic Don’t know (vol) 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 2% 0%
schools Unweighted n 1592 219 1373 1086 674 333 343 523 630 409 309 195 371 271 291
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q54. To what extent, if Strongly support 55% | 54% 76% 51% 52% | 55% | 62% | 52% | 52% 56% 50%
at all, do you support Somewhat support 27% 33% 12% 34% 33% 29% 24% 36% 29% 27% 38%
or oppose each of the
following? Teaching Somewhat oppose 12% 9% 8% 13% 11% 9% 13% 8% 11% 12% 8%
:m;t thfal;iiitnc:n; 2; Strongly oppose 5% 3% 3% 1% 4% 6% 1% 3% 7% 4% 4%
segreqgation in public on’t know (vo ] o ¢ (] ¢ (] (] o 0 (] ]
g ’g' P Don’tk I 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0%
schools Unweighted n 774 817 139 157 398 834 204 | 465 | 897 1258 334
Public
school Parents °f.SCh°°| Aged Dem-Rep Seat Competitive
Children
parent
Yes No Yes Democratic | Republican | Competitive
Q54. To what extent, if Strongly support 52% 55% 51% 57% 46% 46%
at all, do you s#p??ﬁt Somewhat support 37% 28% 38% 29% 33% 31%
following? Teaching Somewhat oppose 4% 12% 5% 9% 15% 15%
:g?ll;t th?agiisstr\(:rﬁr?(fi Strongly oppose 6% 4% 5% 4% 6% 5%
segregation in public Don’t know (vol) 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 2%
schools Unweighted n 249 1312 280 1207 385 282
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College ¥ . . i
only egzlgggzn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own Rent
Q54. To what extent, if Strongly support 46% 55% 63% 50% 53% 59% 57% 50% 42% 55% 54%
at all, do you support Somewhat support 32% 31% 28% 30% 34% 28% 27% 29% 50% 31% 29%
or oppose each of the o o o o o . o o o . o
following? Teaching Somewhat oppose 15% 10% 6% 16% 8% 9% 11% 15% 4% 9% 12%
2.‘;‘;‘;‘ thfaf;iissﬁrva ,‘1’2 Strongly oppose 6% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 4%
segre’ggﬁon in public Don’t know (vol) 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0%
schools Unweighted n 330 459 803 300 355 867 | 1274 215 95 1065 | 516
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Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
ults No Yes fkely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con CVZ'I‘IZ;I é?#;::'i Los Angeles OragigzloSan SF Bay Area
?55-hf_>° VOI;J thtim( that yes 79% 75% 80% 82% 90% | 64% | 79% | 96% | 78% | 60% 76% 77% 83% 75% 81%
eaching about the
Ristor_y o:‘relace in No 20% 23% 19% 18% 10% 36% 19% 4% 21% 40% 23% 22% 16% 22% 17%
merica helps
students understand Don’t know (vol) 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 0% 2% 0% 1% 0% 1% 3% 2%
what others have gone
through, or not? 9 Unweighted n 1601 223 1378 1086 676 333 346 523 632 409 310 198 372 272 294
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
?55-hf_>° yol;l thtitntl: that yes 76% 82% 89% 78% 80% 77% 80% | 81% | 77% 78% 81%
eaching about the
Ristor_y oLrelace in No 23% 17% 10% 19% 19% 21% 20% 17% 21% 20% 18%
merica helps
students understand Don’t know (vol) 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 0% 2% 2% 2% 1%
what others have gone
through, or not? 9 Unweighted n 779 821 138 159 401 838 205 470 898 1263 337
Public
school Parents(?;ilsd(;l;zol Aged Dem-Rep Seat Competitive
parent
Yes No Yes Democratic | Republican | Competitive
ggi-hl?nt)gy:;otqi?#ethat Yes 83% 78% 83% 80% 76% 74%
i u
Ristor_y o:]rai\ce in No 16% 20% 17% 19% 23% 23%
merica helps
students understand Don’t know (vol) 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3%
what others have gone i
through, or not? Unweighted n 251 1318 282 1214 387 284
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g : : Citi
only egsg:ggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent
tC!55-h[_>o yosl thti?rlf that ves 76% 79% 82% 78% 78% 80% | 78% 76% 86% 78% 80%
eaching about the
Rism(y o'f1r:.ilce in No 22% 20% 18% 21% 20% 19% 20% 22% 12% 20% 19%
merica helps
students understand Don’t know (vol) 2% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1%
what others have gone
through, or not? 9 Unweighted n 331 463 807 300 356 872 1278 217 97 1071 517

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters - Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area

Q56. V\:::u}d you Support 50% 39% 54% 54% 74% 18% 51% 78% 48% 17% 42% 38% 54% 49% 63%
allowing books i Oppose 49% 60% | 45% 46% 25% | 81% | 48% | 22% | 51% | 82% 58% 62% 45% 48% 36%
gtuobr'iiecssggiglﬁ's with  pon’t know (vol) 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 3% 1%
transgender youth? Unweighted n 1587 217 1370 1086 672 334 341 522 629 409 309 194 370 269 291

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

African Asian : .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes

Q56. Would you Support 50% 50% 54% 60% 44% 50% 59% 45% 47% 53% 42%
suppt_)rt of oppo_se L) L) 0 o 0 o 0 o, 0 0 0,
allowing books in Oppose 49% | 49% 46% 39% 55% | 48% | 41% | 54% | 52% 46% 57%
public schools with  pon’t know (vol) 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 2% 0% | 1% | 1% 1% 1%
stories about
transgender youth? Unweighted n 772 814 137 157 396 834 203 466 894 1252 335

Public

school Parentsg;iﬁjcrgﬁol Aged Dem-Rep Seat Competitive

parent

Yes No Yes Democratic | Republican | Competitive
Q56. Wou;d you Support 42% 52% 42% 51% 45% 46%
Sl haamon® Oppose 57% 47% 58% 48% 54% 51%
public schools with  pop’t know (vol) 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3%
stories about
transgender youth? Unweighted n 249 1307 280 1202 385 281
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High sano°! | college Sollege | <g40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own | Rent
education

Q56. Would you Support 36% 49% 65% 40% 51% 56% 53% 41% 42% 50% 50%
support of oppose
allowing books in Oppose 62% 50% 34% 60% 48% 43% 46% 57% 58% 49% 49%
public schools with  pon’t know (vol) 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1%
stories about
transgender youth? Unweighted n 325 459 803 299 353 868 1271 213 96 1064 514

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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PPIC Statewide Survey
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Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults No Yes Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con CVZ'I‘IZ;I é?#;::'i Los Angeles OragigzloSan SF Bay Area
Q57. Would you Support 46% 36% 49% 49% 71% | 14% | 44% | 78% | 40% | 15% 39% 43% 50% 41% 57%
S T amRoS®  Oppose 53% 63% | 49% 50% 28% | 85% | 54% | 21% | 58% | 84% 60% 57% 49% 55% 42%
Iset;hs%ﬂg :;:] include Don’t know (vol) 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 3% 1%
transgender issues? _ Unweighted n 1584 217 1367 1083 671 334 | 339 | 521 627 | 409 308 194 370 268 290
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male |Female| ,African | = Asian | \atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
Q57. Would you Support 47% | 45% 51% 57% 42% | 44% | 59% | 42% | 40% 48% 42%
ST OTARoS®  Oppose 52% | 53% 49% 42% 57% | 54% | 41% | 58% | 58% | 51% 58%
Isecs';%ﬂ: :,?, include Don’t know (vol) 1% 2% 0% 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 2% 2% 0%
transgender issues? _ Unweighted n 769 814 136 157 396 832 203 | 466 | 891 1250 334

::hbcilozl Parentsg;iﬁjcrgﬁol Aged Dem-Rep Seat Competitive
paren
Yes No Yes Democratic | Republican | Competitive
Q57. Would you Support 42% 47% 42% 49% 37% 39%
Sl numRoS®  Oppose 58% 51% 58% 50% 62% 59%
schools to include Don’t know (vol) 0% 2% 0% 1% 1% 2%
lessons on
transgender issues? Unweighted n 248 1305 279 1200 384 280
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

"”ggﬁﬁ,h“' . gzﬁggn Sollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
Q57. Would you Support 34% 45% 60% 39% 48% 51% | 49% 37% 41% 44% 48%
support or oppose
allowing public Oppose 64% 54% 40% 60% 52% 48% | 50% 61% 58% 54% 51%
Isecshs%ﬂg ::1 include Don’t know (vol) 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%
transgender issues?  Unweighted n 325 458 801 299 352 866 1268 213 96 1061 514

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Education - All Adults - April 2024

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
ults No Yes fkely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con CVZ'I‘IZ;I é?#;::'i Los Angeles OragigzloSan SF Bay Area
58. Would
Sup,,o,:’g, onpose  Support 47% 40% | 50% 49% 70% | 17% | 43% | 80% | 43% | 15% 39% 39% 51% 44% 60%
allowing public
SChOOIS to 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
accommodate Oppose 51% 59% 49% 50% 28% 83% 54% 19% 55% 85% 60% 60% 49% 53% 38%
students' requests to
gm‘;fcﬂ[“;?r"ggﬁd‘;‘f‘ Don’t know (vol) 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2%
ideptity, rath_er than
:)r;l?tlf:'?ex assigned at Unweighted n 1585 217 1368 1084 671 333 341 521 629 408 309 193 370 268 290
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | ,African | @ Asian 1 atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 3554 | 55+ No Yes
58. Would
Suppo,:’g, oppose  Support 45% | 49% 48% 57% 43% | 46% | 64% | 42% | 38% | 48% 46%
allowing public
Schoolsto e Oppose 54% | 49% 49% 43% 57% | 51% | 35% | 57% | s9% | 50% 53%
students' requests to
go &m;‘%'l‘r";;f;;‘ft Don’t know (vol) 1% 2% 3% 1% 0% 3% | 1% | 1% | 2% 2% 0%
ideptity, rath(_er than
g;?tlr:'?ex assigned at Unweighted n 771 813 137 157 396 832 204 466 891 1250 335
Public
school Parents(?;ilsdt;gzol Aged Dem-Rep Seat Competitive
parent
Yes No Yes Democratic | Republican | Competitive
58. Would
o oo e Support 48% 47% 47% 51% 36% 37%
allowing public
Schoals to e Oppose 51% 51% 53% 48% 62% 61%
students' requests to
go &m;‘;’i‘r";gﬁ;gf‘ Don’t know (vol) 0% 2% 0% 2% 2% 3%
ideptity, rathgr than
g;ft'r: Sexassignedat  Unweighted n 249 1305 280 1200 385 280
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g : : Citi
only egsg:ggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Non-Citizen | Own Rent
58. Would
S oy e Support 38% 44% 60% 45% 47% 50% | 51% 36% 40% 44% | 52%
allowing public
schoalsto Oppose 60% 54% 39% 54% 52% 48% | 47% 63% 60% 55% | 47%
students' requests to
go :’c{]':[“’e?f;g:;:f‘ Don’t know (vol) 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1%
ideptity, rath(_er than
g;sﬁ:’fex assigned at Unweighted n 326 458 801 299 352 866 1269 213 96 1062 514

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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Public
- i A hool
Egll;ents of School-Aged Children All Adults | Likely voters Gender ge ;g rgr?t
Male | Female | 18-44 45+ Yes
Some high school 2% 2% 2% 1% 0% 4% 2%
High school graduate 12% 5% 14% 10% 16% 3% 12%
Two-year community
college graduate or
Q59. Next, what do e N aien) 20% 17% 19% | 20% | 22% | 16% 18%
you hope will be the  training
highest grade level .
that your youngest T our-year college 28% 33% 26% | 20% | 24% | 32% 28%
child will achieve? graduate
thgerraggﬁég Jegree 39% 41% 38% | 40% | 37% | 44% 40%
Don't know (vol) 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0%
Unweighted n 282 131 131 151 140 139 251
i College Graduate Annual Household Income | Born in United States | Home Ownership
Er?lr;ants of SchooI-Aged Children Not a college College $Une|er $80,000 or Yes No Oown Rent
graduate graduate 80,000 more
Some high school 2% 0% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2%
High school graduate 17% 1% 14% 9% 8% 16% 9% 14%
Two-year community
college graduate or
Q59. Next, what do careegr tgchnical 2% 4% 2% 12% 18% 2% 20% 19%
you hope will be the  training
highest grade level g
that your youngest [ our-year college 24% 35% 28% 27% 30% 25% 28% | 27%
child will achieve? ~ 9raduate
Qﬂ%';aggl‘l“;‘; Jegree 29% 60% 29% 50% 41% 37% 4% | 37%
Don't know (vol) 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1%
Unweighted n 136 146 112 165 180 101 182 100

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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PPIC Statewide Survey Californians and Education - Parents of School-Aged Children - April 2024

Public
- i A hool
cF:r?lren’ts of School-Aged Children All Adults | Likely voters Gender ge ;(; r::t
y Male | Female | 18-44 45+ Yes
Very worried 38% 31% 36% 40% 37% 39% 39%
i Somewhat worried 34% 31% 34% 34% 33% 36% 34%
Q60. How worried are
you about being able  Not too worried 21% 29% 21% 20% 24% 16% 20%
to afford a college Not at all ied o S o o o o o
education for your otatall worrie % 9% 9% 5% 6% | 10% 7%
youngest child? Don’t know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 282 131 131 151 140 139 251
i College Graduate Annual Household Income |Born in United States | Home Ownership
Parents of School-Aged Children Not a college College Under $80,000 or Yes No own Rent
only graduate graduate $80,000 more
Very worried 42% 29% 44% 30% 31% 46% 32% 45%
Q60. How worried are Somewhat worried 34% 35% 37% 32% 33% 35% 35% 33%
¥::f?gl%u; I?:ﬁil?g :ble Not too worried 17% 29% 13% 30% 25% 16% 24% 17%
education for yogur Not at all worried 7% 7% 6% 8% 11% 3% 9% 5%
youngest child? Don't know (vol 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 136 146 112 165 180 101 182 100

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - All Adults - April 2024

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults No Yes Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con CVZ'I‘IZ;I é?#;::'i Los Angeles OragigzloSan SF Bay Area
Very concerned 39% 45% 37% 37% 45% 24% 33% 42% 42% 27% 34% 44% 50% 31% 33%
Q61. How concerned Somewhat concerned 32% 26% 33% 31% 35% 28% 35% 37% 31% 27% 35% 35% 28% 36% 32%
tar:?e);?l;fa:?#atstge Not too concerned 24% 23% 24% 25% 18% 35% 26% 19% 23% 33% 24% 15% 18% 26% 30%
shooting in your local Not at all concerned 5% 5% 5% 6% 2% 12% 6% 3% 4% 12% 8% 5% 3% 6% 5%
schools? Are you...  pon’t know (vol) 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 2% 0%
Unweighted n 1597 221 1376 1087 675 334 344 522 632 410 309 197 371 271 294
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male |Female| ,African | = Asian || atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
Very concerned 34% 43% 54% 36% 52% 28% 38% 42% 37% 36% 47%
Q61. How concerned Somewhat concerned | 31% 32% 28% 44% 27% 31% 35% | 29% | 31% 33% 28%
?ﬁfe);?léfa:ﬁ:'at Stge Not too concerned 27% | 21% 1% 16% 20% 31% | 25% | 22% | 24% 25% 20%
shooting in your local Not at all concerned 8% 3% 7% 3% 2% 9% 2% 6% 7% 6% 5%
schools? Are you...  pon’t know (vol) 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0%
Unweighted n 776 820 139 158 398 837 204 469 898 1261 336
Eghbcllocl Parentsg;ilsd(;gzol Aged Dem-Rep Seat Competitive
parent
Yes No Yes Democratic | Republican | Competitive
Very concerned 45% 37% 45% 40% 35% 37%
Q61. How concerned Somewhat concerned 31% 32% 31% 31% 34% 32%
are you about the Not too concerned 19% 25% 19% 24% 23% 24%
threat of a mass
shooting in your local Not at all concerned 4% 5% 5% 4% 8% 6%
schools? Are you...  pon’t know (vol) 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 2%
Unweighted n 250 1316 281 1211 386 282
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
”ig’(‘)ﬁﬁ,hw' egsilgz ) Sollege | <g40k | $40k-579k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
Very concerned 45% 38% 33% 48% 40% 33% 32% 47% 69% 36% 43%
Q@61. How concerned Somewhat concerned 28% 29% 38% 29% 27% 35% 34% 29% 19% 31% 32%
fﬁ?eﬁfléfam’;sﬂs’e Not too concerned 23% 26% 23% 19% 26% 26% 27% 18% 10% 26% 21%
shooting in your local Not at all concerned 3% 7% 6% 4% 5% 6% 6% 6% 2% 7% 4%
schools? Are you...  pon’t know (vol) 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Unweighted n 330 462 805 300 356 870 1278 216 96 1069 517
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - All Adults - April 2024

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
ults No Yes fkely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con CVZ'I‘IZ;I é?#;::'i Los Angeles OragigzloSan SF Bay Area
Very concerned 32% 39% 30% 30% 37% 17% 26% 41% 32% 20% 31% 39% 37% 25% 31%
Q62. How concerned
are your about Somewhat concerned 38% 37% 38% 40% 40% 34% 40% 40% 39% 35% 40% 36% 37% 37% 39%
fstuqlentS_ and ﬂ;eir | Nottoo concerned 23% 20% 24% 22% 20% | 33% | 26% | 16% | 24% | 32% 22% 17% 23% 27% 22%
amilies in our local
schools experiencing Not at all concerned 6% 3% 7% 7% 3% 16% 7% 4% 5% 13% 6% 8% 3% 8% 7%
hgg'e'essness? Are  Don’t know (vol) 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 1%
yot Unweighted n 1591 217 1374 1086 675 | 334 | 342 | 521 | 629 | 410 307 196 371 271 292
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Very concerned 30% 34% 54% 23% 45% 22% 33% 32% 32% 31% 33%
Q62. How concerned o o . ) o . o o o ) o
are your about Somewhat concerned | 36% 40% 22% 49% 36% 38% 39% | 36% [ 39% 39% 35%
students and their Not too concerned 25% | 21% 20% 23% 16% | 29% | 24% | 24% | 21% 23% 24%
families in our local o o o . o . o o o . o
schools experiencing Not at all concerned 8% 4% 3% 5% 4% 9% 4% 7% 7% 5% 8%
gggle'ess"ess? Are  Don’t know (vol) 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0%
Unweighted n 774 816 139 158 396 833 203 465 897 1259 332
Public
school Parentsg;ilsd(;gzol Aged Dem-Rep Seat Competitive
parent
Yes No Yes Democratic | Republican | Competitive
Very concerned 31% 32% 31% 34% 27% 28%
Q62. How concerned v DO oo 00 no 00 ﬂo
are your about Somewhat concerned 35% 39% 34% 37% 40% 38%
students and their Not too concerned 25% 23% 25% 22% 26% 25%
families in our local 5 o . o o o
schools experiencing Not at all concerned 9% 5% 9% 6% 6% 6%
gg{:‘e'essness? Are  Don’t know (vol) 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 3%
Unweighted n 246 1314 277 1208 383 281
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College ¥ . . i
only egzl‘!g%zn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own Rent
Very concerned 39% 32% 25% 44% 36% 22% 28% 35% 55% 25% 40%
Q62. How concerned o o o o o o . . o o o
are your about Somewhat concerned 36% 37% 41% 35% 38% 1% 39% 40% 30% 41% 35%
students and their Not too concerned 20% 25% 26% 15% 21% 29% | 26% 17% 13% 26% 20%
families in our local . o o o o o . o o o o
schools experiencing Not at all concerned 4% 7% 7% 5% 4% 8% 7% 7% 2% 7% 5%
C&Te'essness? Are  pon’t know (vol) 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0%
Unweighted n 329 461 801 299 355 866 1275 215 94 1066 514
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - All Adults - April 2024

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
ults No Yes fkely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con CVZ'I‘IZ;I é?#;::'i Los Angeles OragigzloSan SF Bay Area
Very concerned 38% 42% 36% 36% 44% 24% 31% 46% 38% 25% 37% 40% 44% 36% 35%
Q63. Howbcor;ctﬁrned Somewhat concerned 43% 39% 45% 43% 43% | 44% | 50% | 42% | 43% | 46% 45% 40% 39% 47% 46%
e et an Not too concerned 15% 13% | 16% 18% 12% | 25% | 16% | 10% | 16% | 22% 14% 16% 15% 1% 15%
wellbeing of students  Not at all concerned 3% 4% 3% 3% 1% 6% 3% 2% 3% 6% 4% 3% 1% 4% 3%
e s rPol® Dot know (vol) 1% 1% 1% 1% % | 2% | 1% | 0% | 1% | 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 1%
Unweighted n 1592 219 1373 1086 675 333 342 522 631 409 309 195 370 271 292
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Very concerned 32% 42% 56% 30% A7% 29% 41% 38% 33% 37% 38%
Q63. How concerned  Somewhat concerned | 46% | 41% 31% 50% 39% | 46% | 45% | 43% | 42% 43% 43%
e o ot ane Not too concerned 17% | 14% 9% 19% 12% | 19% | 12% | 15% | 18% 15% 16%
me"(t;smgcgfl S‘;‘S.?;“S Not at all concerned 4% 2% 4% 2% 2% 4% 1% 3% 4% 3% 2%
schools? Are you...  Don't know (vol) 1% | 1% 1% 0% % | 2% | 0% | 1% | 2% 1% 0%
Unweighted n 775 816 139 157 397 834 204 467 896 1257 335
Public
school Parentsg;ilsd(;gzol Aged Dem-Rep Seat Competitive
parent
Yes No Yes Democratic | Republican | Competitive
Very concerned 35% 38% 35% 39% 31% 33%
Q63. Howbcor;ctﬁrned Somewhat concerned 46% 43% 46% 42% 47% 42%
?,::,,ytg;‘hae;.’;;, g Nottoo concerned 16% 15% 16% 15% 17% 19%
melfs:"l'gc‘;fl Stlll‘gl?gts Not at all concerned 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 4%
sc?]’ools? Arepyou___ Don’t know (VO|) 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 3%
Unweighted n 249 1312 280 1208 384 281
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College g . . it
only egﬁﬂ:ggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent
Very concerned 41% 39% 33% 43% 40% 33% 34% 40% 54% 33% 43%
Q63. HOWbCOY;%e]med Somewhat concerned 41% 42% 47% 43% 41% 45% 45% 40% 36% 45% 42%
I
e e ang Not too concerned 14% 14% 17% 1% 15% 18% | 16% 17% 6% 18% | 12%
i“,’,‘*'[?ji’;g;;f, stll:gl?gts Not at all concerned 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3%
scxools? Arepyou___ Don’t know (vol) 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%
Unweighted n 330 459 803 299 355 868 1275 214 96 1065 517
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Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
ults No Yes fkely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con CVZ'I‘IZ;I é?#;::'i Los Angeles OragigzloSan SF Bay Area
82;};3;?:;1‘33;&;2‘2 Very concerned 22% 22% | 22% 23% 25% | 19% | 16% | 22% | 22% | 21% 21% 24% 27% 20% 19%
of Education, a
‘chronic absentee'is Somewhat concerned 41% 449 39% 40% 42% | 33% | 40% | 49% | 38% | 33% 40% 40% 40% 40% 43%
defined as a student
g:‘;ésr ;'g?m; ?gtgf% Not too concerned 28% 25% 28% 24% 25% | 28% | 35% | 23% | 32% | 26% 29% 26% 26% 27% 27%
hooldays in th
iihﬁg. ylii_'ﬁovf Not at all concerned 9% 8% 9% 11% 6% | 18% | 7% 5% 7% | 18% 10% 9% 7% 10% 9%
concerned are you
agout tchl:oniq Don’t know (vol) 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 3% 2%
absen eel_sm In your
k’rf;,gl‘jb"c schools?  ;,\eighted n 1590 219 | 1371 1086 674 | 334 | 340 | 522 | 629 | 409 309 193 371 270 292
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
ggﬁhf;gf:gfgg;;g;? Very concerned 20% | 23% 40% 19% 28% | 16% | 17% | 21% | 26% 23% 18%
of Education, a
‘chronic absentee'is Somewhat concerned | 41% 40% 25% 47% 41% 39% 44% 40% 38% 41% 40%
defin_ed as a student
g:\;ésr:gﬁ& (t):t;IO% Not too concerned 28% | 27% 28% 27% 23% 31% | 30% | 30% | 23% 27% 30%
hool in th
:ghgg,‘;',aegi",;f,; Notatall concerned | 9% | 9% 7% 6% 8% | 12% | 9% | 9% | 9% 8% 12%
concerned are you
about chronic Don’t know (vol) 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 3% 0% 1% 3% 2% 1%
absenteeism in your
k’;";gﬂb"c schools?  yeighted n 775 | 814 138 157 397 | 833 | 203 | 466 | 897 1256 334
Public
school Parents(?;ilsdt;gzol Aged Dem-Rep Seat Competitive
parent
Yes No Yes Democratic | Republican | Competitive
Q64. According to the v/ ¢oncerned 16% 23% 17% 23% 18% 18%
California department y ° ° ° ° ° °
of Education, a
‘chronic absentee'is Somewhat concerned 39% 41% 38% 41% 39% 40%
defined as a student
who is absent on 10% Not too concerned 33% 26% 32% 26% 34% 32%
or more of the total
hool in th
:ghgg,"fegi",;f,; Not at all concerned 12% 8% 13% 9% 8% 8%
concerned are you
about chronic Don’t know (vol) 0% 2% 0% 1% 1% 3%
absenteeism in your
local public schools? .
:feaygﬂ___'c SChooIs?  ynweighted n 248 1311 279 1206 384 282
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Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g . . Citi

only egsg:ggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent
ggﬁhﬁf‘f:;‘fggnt%;?“: Very concerned 25% 21% 19% 28% 19% 19% | 19% 24% 33% 20% | 24%
of Education, a
‘chronic absentee'is Somewhat concerned 40% 38% 43% 39% 43% 40% 39% 44% 47% 40% 41%
defin_ed as a student
who is absent on 10% Not too concerned 26% 28% 29% 23% 30% 29% | 31% 23% 15% 28% 27%
or more of the total
:gﬂgg:‘;aegi".;;*;f Not at all concerned 8% 1% 8% 9% % 1% | 10% 8% 5% 10% | 8%
concerned are you
about chronic Don’t know (vol) 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1%
absenteeism in your
K’;a;gﬂb"c schools?  yeighted n 330 457 803 208 356 868 | 1274 213 % 1066 | 515

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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